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)9 	Heard Mrs. U.Dutta, learned 
coinscl appearing for the Applicant 
Mr. K.K. Das, learned AddLStanding 
Counsel for Government of India and 
pemsed the materials placed on record. 

For the reasons recorded 
separately, this case stands disposed of 

(M.X.áiaturvedl) 	(M.R. Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	Vice-Chairman 
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Date of Order: This the 2 Day of September, 2009. 
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Shri P.K. Choudhury 
Ex-Jt. Area Organiser, SSB 
Viii- Santipur, Ward No.5 
Near Hindi High School 
P.O.- Rangia, Bhutan Road 
Dist- Kamrup Assam), Pin- 781354. 

..!...Applicant 

By Advocates : Mr. M. Chanda, Mr. S. Nath & Ms. U. Dutta. 

-Versus- 

The Union of India 
Represented by the Secretary to the 
Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
North Block, New Delhi- 110 001. 

The Director General, SSB 
East Block-V, R.K. Puram 
New Delhi- 110066. 

Assistant Director 
East Block-V, R.K. Puram 
New Delhi- 110066. 

Inspector General FTR 
Headquarter, Zoo Road 
Uday Path, Gwahati.- 24. 

Deputy Inspector General 
SSB Sector Headquarter 
Dist- Bongaigaon, Assam. 

......Respondents 

By Advocate 
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ORDER (ORAL) 
O.A.No. 172 of 2009 

02.09.2009 

MANORAN]AN MOHANTY, V. C: 

Applicant claims that he was appointed as a 

Circle Organizer
, 
 of Special Security Bureau (in Short 

'SSB') on 17.04.1976 and promoted as Sub 

Area Organizer on 20.02.1987 and functioned as Head of the 

office and Drawing & Disburshing Officer of Area Office of 

SSB at Palia in Uttar Pradesh with effect from, 28.02.2002 

and promoled as Joint Area Organizer of SSB on 15.07.2002. 

It has been disclosed that, on 19.12.2002, the Ministry of 

Home Affairs (of Govt. of India) issued guidelines 

(addressed to Director General of SSB) to implement various 

orders of courts/Tribunals and, on 05.02.2003, it was 

alleged, the Applicant disburshed an amount of 

Rs.8,32,376/- (as arrears of "ration money allowances") 

without authorization and specific orders of the competent 

authority of SSB; for which the Area Organizer of 

SSB/Palia directed to recover payment of arrear of 'ration 

money allowances' that was paid to 24 officials/staff of 

SSB at Palia. 

2. 	On 02.01.2008, a Charge-sheet, in a Departmental 

Proceeding, was issued against the Applicant and he 

submitted reply thereto on 19.01.2008; whereafter, Inquiry 

Officer & Presenting Officer were appointed on 07.05.2008 

and, after some adjournments, the enquiry started on 

01.06.2006 and continued on 24/06,26/6,27/6 and 28/6/2008. 

On 30.06.2008 the Applicant faced retirement from sceI 

1~ 
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on attaining the age of superannuation. It is alleged that 

prayer of the Applicant to supply him some documents (in 

defence) was not heeded to. Enquiry came to end on 

05.08.2008. Presenting Officer, on 17.01.2009, submitted 

his written brief in the enquiry; a copy of which was 

supplied to the Applicant on 19.01.2009. Applicant, also, 

submitted his written brief in the enquiry on 23.01.2009. 

3. On 27.01.2009, the Applicant addressed a 

representation to the DG/SSB for an early settlement of the 

proceeding and disburshment of retirement benefits to him. 

On 23.02.2009, DG/SSB intimated that retirement benefits 

can be made on conclusion of the Departmental Proceedings 

and that provisional Pension and past dues can be 

disburshed by Falakata Area of SSB. 

	

4. 	On 26.02.2009, the Area Organizer of SSB/Falakata 

intimated the Applicant that Bills(a), for Rs.2,99.340/-

(towards claim of Applicant for Leave Encashment) and (b) 

Rs. 71,340/- (towards refund of CGE/GIS to the Applicant) 

were submitted to PAO/SSB/New Delhi on 16.07 2008 and 

25.07.2008 respectively and the same were received back 

with following objections 

Re.Leave Encashment Bill 
Payments may be released after conclusion of 
Proceeding and adjustment of Government dues, 
if any." 

ReRefund of CGE/GIS Bill 

"calculations of CGEGIS are not correct" 

	

5. 	On 27.03.2009, the DIG of FTR.HQR of SSB/Guwahati 

intimated the Applicant to the following effect:f, 
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"In this regard it is to intimate you 
that Rs.10,06,883/- of GPF final 
payment and Provisional pension amount 
Rs. 30,550/- (Rs.6110/-) per month and 
Benevolent fund Rs. 22001- Total Rs. 
1039,663/-(Rupees Ten lakhs thirty 
nine thousand six hundred sixty three) 
only has been paid to you on 
21/11/08,29/1/09 and 15/10/2008 
respecti vel y. 

Further, the CGEGIS and Leave 
encashment bill have been submitted to 
PAO SSB MHA vide A0 Falakata Dated 
20/02/2009 and Dated 13/02/09 and the 
pensionary benefit and retirement 
gratuity will be paid to you after 
finalization of the DE. 

However, payment of provisional 
pension and arrears of pay on account 
of revision of pay w.e.f. 01/01/2006 on 
implementation of the recommendation of 
61h CPC will be made by Falakata Area. 

In view of above facts, it is 
understand that most of the pensionary 
benefits admissible has been paid to 
you. Remaining amounts will be 
disbursed immediately on receipt of 
payment from PAO SSB New Delhi. As 
regards authorization of PPO, it will 
be released accordingly by the PAO MHA 
New Delhi on finalization of 
Departmental proceedings pending 
against you. 

This has the approval of Inspector 
General, FTR HQR SSB Guwahati." 

6. 	In the above premises, the Applicant has approached 

this Tribunal with the present Original Application filed 

(on 01.09.2009) under section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunals Act, 1985 ; wherein he has prayed as under :- 

"8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be 
pleased to set aside and quash the 
impugned No. 13/SSB/A2/2005(2)-10-14 
dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure-1) 

-And/or,  ,alternatively- 
8.2 That the, respondents be directed 
to conclude the disciplinary 
proceedings initiated under Memorandum 
dated 02.01.2008 forthwith. 
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8.3 Cost of the Application. 
8.4 Any other relief (s) to which the 

Appi i cant I s entitled as the 
Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit and 
proper." 

Heard Mrs.U.Dutta, learned counsel appearing for the 

Applicant and Mr. K. K. Das, learned Addl. Standing Counsel 

for Government of India (to whom a copy of this Original 

Application has already been supplied) and perused the 

materials placed on record. 

It is the positive case of the Applicant that, 

although the enquiry in the Departmental Proceedings came 

to an end during )anuary 2009 and although seven (7) months 

have elapsed in between, no steps have yet been taken by 

the Disciplinary Authority to finalize the proceeding and, 

as a result of the same, he (Applicant) has been deprived 

of several of the retrial benefits available to 

him(Applicant) under law. 

Mrs. U.Dutta, learned counsel for the Applicant 

argues that non payment of monthly pension (even the 

'provisional Pension') to the Applicant is a continuing 

wrong/violation of right under Article 21 of the 

Constitution of India. 

On the other hand, Mr.KK,Das, learned Addl.Standing 

counsel for Government of India, pointed out that more than 

ten lakh Rupees having been released in favour of the 

Applicant on 15.10.2008, on 21.11.2008 and on 29.01.2009, 

there were no violation of any of the right under Article 

21 of the Constitution of India. It is also stated that 

steps have already been taken to disbursh further amounts4 
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(in favour of the Applicant); for which the HQRS of SSB/ 

New Del hi have al ready been moved. 

11... In the above premises, without entering into merits of 

the matter, this case is hereby disposed of by remitting 

the same to the Respondents; who should (a) promptly 

finalize the Departmental Proceedings (that is pending 

against the Applicant) , by end of December 2009 and (b) 

start releasing provisional monthly pension (in favour of 

the Applicant) forthwith i.e. by end of September 2009. All 

arrear/past dues (of Provisional Pension) of the Applicant 

should be disburshed to the Applicant by end of October 

2009. CGE/GIS dues should also be released in favour of the 

Applicant, if the same has not yet been released, by end of 

September 2009. With these observations and directions, the 

case stands disposed of. 

12 Send copies of this order to the Applicant and the 

Respondents (along, with the copies of this 0.A), by 

Registered Post, in the address given in the Original 

Application. 

Applicant should immediately transmit copies of this 

order to Ci) 'PAO/SSB/New Delhi and (ii) A.O../Falakata and 

draw their attention for releasing Provisional Pension and 

other dues in time. 

Free copies, of this order be supplied to the advocates 

(N. . J-tJVEDI) 	(MANORANJAN MOHANTY) 
ADMINIS1'RATIVE MEMBER 	' 	VICE-CHAIRMAN 
im 



IN THE CENTRAL AL NISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

0. A. No. /_7 ' /2009 

Sri Pradip Kumar Choudhury. 
-Vs- 

Union of India and Others. 

SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATiON 

Applicant while serving as Joint Area Organiser, SSB, Faiakata, West Bengal, a 

memorandum of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008 was served upon him on the 

alleged ground that while functioning as Head of Office and D.D.O in the Area 

Office, Palia he preferred the claim on account of arrears of ration money 

allowance for Rs. 8,32,376 on 05.02.2003 without any authorization and specific 

order of the competent authority. Accordingly, regular hearing of the inquiry 

proceeding has been completed on 05.08.2008. Applicant has duly participated in 

the inquiry proceeding. In the meantime applicant retired from service on 

superannuation on 30.06.2008 but his provisional pension and other pensionary 

benefits has not been paid to him on the ground of pending disciplinary 

proceeding initiated vide memorandum of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008. Be it 

stated that hearing of the proceeding completed on 05.08.2008 but the disciplinary 

authority remain silent without any further progress in the enquiry proceeding for 

a period of more than one year. As such the memorandum of charge sheet dated 

02.01.2008 and the entire enquiry proceeding is liable to be set aside and quashed 

on the ground of inordinate delay which has caused serious prejudice to the 

applicant or the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to conclude 

the disciplinary proceedings initiated under Memorandum dated 02.01.2008 

forthwith. 

LIST OF DATES 

17.04.1976- Applicant was initially appointed as Circle Organiser in the Special 
Security Bureau (for short SSB) on 17.04.1976. 

20.02.1987- Applicant was promoted to the post of Sub-Area Organiser. 

28.02.2002- Applicant was functioning in the Area Office, Palia, Uttar Pradesh in 
the capacity of Head of Office and Drawing and Disbursing Officer 
with effect from 28.02.2002. 

15.07.2002- Applicant was promoted as Joint Area Organiser. 

1Cei Tui 
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Ministry of Home Affairs issued guidelines addressediTh1€ 
SSB to implement the various Hon'ble CAT/Court orders in whose 
favour judgment was delivered. 
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05.02.2003- Respondents have alleged that the applicant preferred the claim on 
account of arrears of ration money allowance for Rs. 8,32,376 without 
any authorization and specific order of the competent authority. 

29. 07. 2005- Area Organiser, SSB, Palia directed to recover payment of arrear of 
ration money allowance paid to 24 officIals staffs of Palia. 

(Annexure- 4) 

26.04.2006- Assistant Director, office of DG, SSB, New Delhi issued a 
memorandum to recover the arrear of ration money allowances paid 
to the staffs of SSB, Palia. (Annexure- 5) 

02.01.2008- Memorandum of charge sheet was issued against the applicant, 
whereby 3 article of charges brought against the applicant on the 
alleged ground that while functioning as Head of Office and D.D.O 
in the Area Office, Palia he preferred the claim on account of arrears 
of ration money allowance for Rs. 8,32,376 on 05.02.2003 without any 
authorization and specific order of the competent authority. 

(Annexure- 1) 

19.01 .2008- Applicant submitted a detail reply denying all the 3 article of 
charges. 	 (Annexure-2) 

07.05.2008- Inquiry officer and Presenting Officer were appointed to inquire into 
the charge framed against the applicant. 	(Annexure- 3A, 3B) 

17.05.2008- Applicant was informed that a preliminary hearing of the case 
would be held on 26.05.2008 at SSB, Bongaigaon office, however the 
said hearing was adjourned and the next date was fixed on 
30.05.2008. (Annexure-6) 

22.05.2008- Date of preliminary hearing which was earlier fixed on 30.05.2008 
again re-fixed on 02.06.2008 due to administrative reason. 

(Annexure-7) 
28.05.2008/29.052008- 	Date of preliminary hearing was further re-fixed on 

01.06.2008 instead of 02.06.2008. 	 (Annexure- 8,9) 

01.06.2008- Preliminary hearing was held. Applicant prayed for supply of 
defence documents 2 and .3 for preparation of his defence but those 
documents were not supplied to him. (Annexure- 10) 

24.06.2008 
26.06.2008 
27.06.2008 
28.06.2008 Regular hearing of the inquiry proceeding took place. 

30.06.2008- Applicant retired from service on superannuation. 
.-...-- 

05.08.2008- Hearing was concluded on 05.08.2008. 

17.01 .2009- Presenting Officer submitted written brief. 	(Annexure- 12) 
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Guwahati Bench 
19.01.2009- DIG, Bongaigaon communicated written brief of presèntinffi 

the applicant. 	 (Annexure- Ii) 

23.01.2009- Applicant submitted reply to the written brief of the P.O. 
(Annexure- 13) 

27.01.2009- Applicant submitted representation to DG, SSB, stating that his 
retirement benefits have not been paid due to pending disciplinary 
proceeding. Therefore he prayed for early settlement of disciplinary 

roceeding. 	S 	 (Annexure- 14) 

23.02.2009- DG, SSB, New Delhi intimated the applicant that payment of 
retirement dues would be made on finalization of the departmental 
inquiry and payment of provisional pension and arrears of pay on 
account of revision of pay would be made by Falakata Area. 

(Annexure- 15) 

26.02.2009- Area Orgainser, SSB, Falakata intimated the applicant that due to 
incorrect calculation the CGEIS bifi was not sanctioned. Leave 
encashthent bill have been decided, by the authority not to be 
released till conclusion of the proceeding. (Annexure- 16) 

27.03.2009- Respondent No.4 intimated the applicant that his pensionary benefit 
iid retiretePt gratuity would be paid after finalizatior of the 

departmental inquiry and the arrear pay on account of revision of 
pay w.e.f. 01.01.2006 would be made by the Falakata Area and the 
remaining amount would be disbursed immediately on receipt of 
payment from PAO, SSB, New Delhi. (Annexure- 17) 

Applicant has not received his provisional pension since 
January 2009 to till date. 

Hence this Original Application. 

PRAYERS 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned 
No. 13/SSB/ A2/ 2005 (2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure- 1). 

-And/or, alternatively- 

That the respondents be directed to conclude the disciplinary proceedings 
initiated under Memorandum dated 02.01.2008 forthwith. 

Costs of the application. 

Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 
Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 
Interim order prayed foc 

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 
interim reijef: - 

1. 	That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to release 
retirement dues of the applicant. 

** ** * * * * ** 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTILATWE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 	 - 
(An application under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A.No. cL 7 	/2009 

BETWEEN: 
ShriP.K.Choudhuiy. 
Ex-Jt. Area Organiser, SSB 
Village- Santipur, Ward No.5, 
Near Hindi High School, 
P.0- Rangia, Bhutan Road, 
Distt- Kamrup (Assam), Pin- 781354.- 

Applicant. 

-AND- 

 The Union of India, 
Represented by the Secretary to the 

I 	r4r1 Ad I 	,t7;veThbunaI 
I '4 	l W4 4 	9j 

Government of India, I 
Ministry of Home Affairs, 
North Block, New De1hi-110001. 

I 
1 SEP 2009 

 The Directorate GeneraL SSB, CUwahaf Bench 
East Block-V1  R.K. Puram, 1r2 	TtftJ 
New Delhi-110066. _- 

 Assistant Director, 
East Block-V, 
R.K. Puram, New Delhi-110066. - 

 Inspector General FTR 
Headquarter, 
Zoo Road, Uday Path, Guwahati- 24. 

 Deputy Inspector General, 
SSB Sector Headquarter, 
Dist- Bongaigaon, Assarn. 
......... Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION 

1. 	Particulars of the order (s) against which this application is made: 

This application is made against the memorandum No. 13/SSB/A2/2005 

(2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure- 1) whereby a disciplinary proceeding 

has been initiated against the applicant containing 3 (three) article of 

2. 
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I / 
charges for preferring the claim on account of arrears of ration mor—..!jJ 

allowance on the alleged ground of without having any authorization and 

specific order of the competent authority, while functioning as Drawing 

and Disbursal Officer during the year 2002-2003 in the Area Office, Palia 

and praying for direction upon the respondents to release and regularize all 

pensionary dues with immediate effect including DCRG. 

Jurisdiction of the Tribunal: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of this application is well 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation: 

The applicant further declares that this application is filed within the 

limitation prescribed under section-21 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 

1985. 

Facts of the case: 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled to all the 

rights, protections and privileges as guaranteed under the Constitution of 

India. Applicant retired on superannuation as Jt. Area Organiser from the 

office of the Area Organiser, Falakata, Sashastra Seem Bal (for short SSB) on 

30.06,2008. 

4.2 That the applicant was initially appointed as Circle Organiser in the Special 

Security Bureau (for short SSB) on 17.04.1976. Thereafter he was promoted to 

the post of Sub-Area Organiser. Again he was promoted as Joint Area 

Organiser (for short JAO) in the scale of pay of Rs. 10,000-15,300/ vide order 

bearing No. 7/ SSB/ A2/ 2001 (1) 2709-2748 dated 15.07.2002. 

4.3 That your applicant while working as Joint Area Organiser, SSB Area Office, 

Falakata he received the impugned memorandum of charge sheet bearing 

No. 13/SSB/A2/2005 (2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008, whereby inasmuch as 3 

article of charges brought against the applicant on the alleged ground of 

preferring claim of ration money to non-executive staff while functioning as 

Head of Office, and also as D.D.O in the Area Office, Palia without having 

any authorization and specific order of the competent authority, thereby the 
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applicant has committed misconduct and an act most unbecoming of a 

Government servant of his rank and status violating Clause II and III of Sub 

Rule 1 of Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. Be it stated that the 

proceeding has been initiated under Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965. 

Copy of the memorandum of charge sheet dated 

02.01.2008 is enclosed herewith and marked as 

Annexure- 1. 

4.4 That it is stated that in article No. I of the charge sheet it is alleged that the 

applicant has preferred the claim on account of arrears of ration money 

allowance of Rs. 8,32,376.00 without having any authority and specific order 

vide bifi No. 195 of 02/03. In the article No. 2 (ii) it is alleged that the 

applicant disobeyed the order of the competent authority while preferring 

the claims of the ration money allowance to other non-executive staff who 

are not covered by the Court case filed in the Hon'ble Jammu High Court 

and Hon'ble Gauhati High Court. 

In the statement of imputation of misconduct it would be evident 

from the statement as contained in article of charge No. 2 (ii) that it is alleged 

that the applicant had preferred claims of ration money allowance to the 

extent of Rs. 2,77,16500 as against 4 numbers of bifi viz; (1) Bifi No. 24 of 

11.05.2003, (2) Bill No. 69 of 06/2003, (3) Bill No. 149 of 09/2003, (4) Bifi No. 

226 of 10/2004. However, in the article of charge No. 2 (ii) no amount is 

mentioned but surprisingly particulars of amount and bill have been shown 

in the statement of imputation of misconduct in total violation of procedure 

laid down in Rule 14 and 15 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and on that score 

alone the allegation contained in the article of charge No. 2 (ii) is liable to be 

set aside and quashed since no particulars incorporated in the article of 

charge No. II. 

In the article of charge No. 3 (iii) it was alleged that the applicant 

failed to inform the Headquarter that 24 numbers of non-executive staff of 

Palia had claimed and received the Ration allowance arrear in the year 2003 

and thereby failed to project the fact regarding furnishing the false affidavit 

by the applicants and it is alleged that the applicant has failed in his capacity 

as a Supervising officer and has negligently and casually dealt the whole 

(5 
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issue committing a misconduct violating relevant clauseT1COndue 

Rules 1964. 

4.5 That the applicant immediately after receipt of the impugned memorandum 

of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008 which was served upon him at the verge of 

his retirement when the alleged claims/bills related to the year 2002-2003. As 

such, initiation of a disciplinary proceeding after inordinate delay of about 5 

years which has caused a serious prejudice to the applicant to defend his 

case adequately at this belated stage when the applicant has retired from 

service on superannuation on 30.06.2008. Therefore, on the ground of 

inordinate delay in initiation of the disciplinary proceeding under Rule 14 of 

the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, the impugned memorandum dated 02.01 .2008 is 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

4.6 That your applicant however submitted a detail reply denying all the 3 

article of charges vide letter dated 19.01.2008 addressed to the Inspector 

General (Pers &Trg), Govt. of India, New Delhi wherein the applicant stated• 

that on his promotion to the post of Joint Area Organiser, he had joined at 

Palia as J.A.O. 

So, far the applicant remember that one Sri M.L. Josta, Steno had 

prepared and placed the bill of arrear ration money allowance before the 

applicant in the absence of Accountant, Palia office and those bills were 

forwarded to the pay and accounts SSB, Ministry of Home Affairs, New 

Delhi. The applicant being a newly appointed/promoted JAO cleared those 

bills on good faith in anticipation that the PAO would make further scrutiny 

before issuing the drafts since the PAO is vested with the power of pre-

check. However, pay and accounts office never raised any quarries or any 

objection regarding authorization and specific order of the competent 

authority, rather PAO, SSB, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi has issued 

the drafts entertaining the claims forwarded by the Palia Office. The 

applicant also pointed out that Sri M.L. Jostu was handling the works of 

Accounts Branch and he had guided the applicant for signing and drawing 

the bills on the pretext that those claims are due to the employees on account 

of arrear ration money allowance. That applicant had signed the bills for on 

0, L4 -Vrf I 
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ward transmission to PAO, SS, Ministry of Home Affairs, New DeihiT 

filing of false affidavit before the Court of Law by some employees in fact 

not known to the applicant and it is first time applicant came to learn about 

filing of false affidavit through the charge sheet. 

it is pertinent to mention here that applicant had handed over the 

charge of DDO to Sri Narottam Dutt Sagar, SAO in the year 2004. Moreover 

all correspondences regardirg alleged excess payment has been made by Sri 

Sagar and those correspondences were never placed before the applicant. 

The applicant further pointed out that bills no. 226 of 10 of 2004 and 

14 of September, 2003 are in fact passed by Sri N.D. Sagar, SAO and P.S. 

Chndwat, Deputy Commandant, 41h  Bn Pala, but the said bills was 

incorporated in the memorandum of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 without 

application of mind, moreover recovery of the alleged excess amount have 

been made since 2006 and recovery in many of the cases have already been 

completed. But surprisingly, no disciplinary proceeding was initiated 

against those DDO where similar payment of ration money allowance have 

been made in different parts of the Country, as such applicant has been 

discriminated in the matter of initiating disciplinary proceeding and on that 

score alone the instant disciplinary proceeding is not sustainable. 

A copy of the reply dated 19.01.2008 is enclosed as 

Annexure-2. 

4.7 That it is stated that the respondent after receipt of the reply dtd. 19.01.2008 

appointed inquiry officer to inquire into the charge framed against the 

applicant vide order bearing letter no. 13/SSB/A-2/2005 (2)-2602-07 dtd. 

07.05.2008. Similarly presenting officer also appointed vide order bearing 

letter no. 13/SSB/A-2/2005 (2)-2608-13 dtd. 07.05.2008. 

Copies of the orders dtd. 07.05.2008 are enclosed as 

Annexure- 3A and 3B. 

4.8 That it is stated. that it appears from the letter bearing no. G-20/ 1/ 05/ AOP-

1785-91 dtd. 29.07.2005 that step was taken for recovery of ration money 

allowance by the Area Oxganiser SSB, Palia. It would further be evident for 

fV'-P. J.~'r .  arv, S-47 
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memoradum dtd, 26.042006 that similar course of action for recovery of 
overpayments also effected. 

Copy of the letter dtd. 29.07.05 and memorandum dtd. 

26.04.06 are enclosed herewith and marked as 

Annexure- 4 and 5 respectively. 

4.9 That it is stated that vide memorandum dtd. 17.05.2008 the applicant was 

informed that a preliminary hearing of the case would be held on 

26.05.2008 at SHQ SSB, Bongaigaon office, however the said hearing was 

adjourned due to operational requirem nt of DIG, SHG, Bongaigaon and 

the next date was fixed on 30.052008. 

A copy of the letter dtd. 17.05.2008 and 22.05.2008 are 

enclosed as Annexure- 6 and 7. 

4.10 That it is stated that through Fax message dtd. 28.052008 the date of 

preliminary hearing which was earlier fixed on 30.05.2008 again re-fixed on 

02.06.2008 due to administrative reason, 

Copy of the Fax message dtd. 28.05.2008 is enclosed as 
Annexure- 8. 

4.11 That it is stated that by the Corrigendum dated 29.052008 the date of 

preliminary hearing was further re-fixed on 01.06.2008 instead of 02.06.2008. 

Copy of the corrigendum dated 29.05.08 is enclosed as 
Annexure- 9. 

4.12 That your applicant through Fax message dated 31.05.2008 requested the 

authority to allow him to nominate one defence assistant and accordingly 

names of the officers have been forwarded to the authority on 31.05.2008. 

However, on 01.06.2008 the preliminary hearing was held and the applicant 

did not plead guilty of the alleged charges. It is pertinent to mention 1èe 

that in the preliminary hearing the applicant/charged officer prayed for 

supply of defence documents 2 and 3 for preparation of his defence but 

those documents were not supplied to him. The relevant portions of the 

C(. 
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statement of presenting officer regarding non supply of 2 documents are 

quoted hereunder from daily order sheet dated 01.06.2008: 

"1.0. Have complete documents as requested for by charged 
Officer, been made available to him? 

P.O. Yes, except two documents. All documents have been made 
available. 

Firstly, relevant order of the Pay & Accounts Office, SSB, 

Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi clearing the aforesaid 5 (five) 

bills indicated at SrL No. 1 with their notes, quarries, objections, 

comments, could not be made available. This is so since no 

queries/objections were raised by PAO, SSB, MHA, New Delhi in 

passing the said bills of Ration Allowance arrears. As such, question 

of such documents does not arise, 

Secondly, all relevant documents including audit objections, 

complains regarding unauthorized passing of the aforesaid five bills 

as indicated in the Article of Charges, have been sought by Shri P.K. 

choudhury, Charged Officer for prepaiation of his defence. This 

documents is not in existence since no audit objections/complains 

were raised by any quarter in passing the said claim. As such, 

question of providing such documents, does not arise." 

Copy of the daily order sheet dated 01 .06.08 is enclosed 

herewith and marked as Annexure- 10. 

4.13 That the regular hearing of the inquiry proceeding took place on the 
following dates: 

(i) 24.06.2008, (ii) 25.06.2008, (iii) 27.06.2008, (iv) 28.06.2008, (v) 
29.06.2008; 

Thereafter the hearing was finally concluded on 05.08.2008. The 

applicant participated in the inquiry proceeding and extended his best co-
operation with the authority. 

4.14 That it is stated that by the letter dated 19.01.2009, the DIG, Bongaigaon 

communicated copy of written brief submitted by Presenting Officer to the 
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applicant. In the said written brief dated 17.01.2009, it is contended by th 

P.0, so far article of charge No. I that the bill in question amounting to Rs. 

8,32,376/- was prepared by Sri M.L. Justa (Steno) and Sri Paras Ram, the 

UDC and the same was signed by the applicant as admitted during course of 

the inquiry proceeding. It is also contended by the P.O that the charged 

officer signed the bill as an welfare measure for the staff and he was not 

aware of the instructions. He also added that the applicant admitted in his 

statement that the claim was preferred due to oversight and 

misinterpretation of Ministry of Home Affairs order dated 19.12.2002. 

So far article of charge No. 2 is concerned it is admitted by the 

presenting officer that the applicant preferred two bills out of the four bills in 

question and other 2 bills have been preferred by other officers. 

So far the article of charge No. :3 is concerned, it is admitted by the 

Presenting Officer, that filing of O.A. No. 414/2004 may not be in the 

knowledge of the applicant, as such he did not inform the higher 

headquarter. 

Therefore on a careful reading of the written brief submitted by the 

P.0, it appears that the alleged charges brought against the applicant 

through the memorandum of charge sheet dated 02.01.2008 is factually not 

correct, as such applicant is liable to be exonerated from the alleged charges. 

Copy of the letter dated 19.01.2009 and written brief dated 
17.01.09 are enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure- ii 
and 12 respectively. 

4.15 That your applicant immediately after receipt of the written brief submitted 

by the P.O submitted a detailed reply on 23.01.2009 against the written brief 

dated 17.01.09 contending inter alia that in view of the findings of the P.0, 

the charged officer is liable to be exonerated from the charges contained in 

the memorandum of charge sheet dated 01.01.2008. It is stated by the 

applicant in his reply dated 23.01.09 that the instruction contained in MBA 

letter dated 19.12.2002 was not placed before him by the subordinate staffs at 

the time of obtaining signatures in the bills, as such he remained in dark 

regarding instructions contained in MHA letter dated 19.12.2002. 

Copy of the reply to the written brief of Presenting 
Officer dated 23.01.2009 is enclosed herewith and 
marked as Annexure- 13. 

L7 	C) 
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4.16 That your applicant states that after conclusion of the hearing on 05.08.2008, 

he submitted reply against the written brief on 23.01.2009. Thereafter no 

progress is made in the pending disciplinary proceeding and the same is 

still pending with the disciplinary authority even after a lapse of about 1 

year from the date of the conclusion of the regular hearing of the inquiry 

proceeding. In such compelling circumstances the applicant submitted a 

detailed representation on 27.01.2009 addressed to lirector General, SSB, 

New Delhi. In the said representation the applicant pointed out the 

retirement benefit namely pension, leave compensation, gratuity, CGE GIS, 
commutation pension, arrear pay w.e.f. 01.01.2006 due to implementation 
of 6th CPC has not been paid to the applicant and as a result the dependent 

family members are suffering from acute financial crisis. The applicant also 

prayed for early settlement of disciplinary proceeding since he has retired 

on superannuation w.e.f 30.06.2008, as such suffering from mental anxiety 

and agony due to pendeny of disciplinary proceeding. 

However, DC, SSB, New Delhi vide memo. bearing no. 13/SSB/A-
2/2005(2)1453-54 dtd.  23.02.2009, it was intimated that the departmental 

enquiry case would be sent to Ministry of Home Affairs for further orders, 

on receipt of final report from the inquiry officer, as regards payment of 

retirement dues, the same would be made on finalization of the 

departmental inquiry. It is further stated that payment of provisional 

pension and arrears of pay on account of revision of pay w.e.f 01.01.2006 on 

implementation of the recommendation of the 6th CPC would be made by 
Falakata area. 

It appears from the memorandum dtd. 23.02.2009 that the inquiry 

report was not submitted by the inquiry officer till February, 2009. As such 

it is likely to cause inordinate delay in settling the disciplinary proceeding. 

Copy of the letter dtd. 27.01.2009 and 23.02.2009 are 
enclosed as Annexure- 14 and 15. 

4.17 That it is stated that it would be evident from the letter dtd. 26.02.2009, that 

CGEGIS bill was not sanctioned due .to incorrect calculation. However, 

leave encashment bill amounting to Rs. 2,99,340/- have been decided by the 

authority not to be released till conclusion of the proceeding. Again vide 

17 t0t'-ç e,.(, 
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memo. dtd. 27.03.2009, it was intim ted that GPF final bill and pviEàl -J 

pension, benevolent fund has been paid to the applicant. However, it is 

informed that pensionery benefit and retirement gratuity would be paid to 

the applicant after finalization of the disciplinary inquiry and the arrear pay 

on account of revision of pay w.e.f 0101.996 would be made by Falakata 

Area office and the remaining amount would be disbursed immediately on 

receipt of payment from Pay and Accounts Officer, SSB, New Delhi. As 

regards authorization of PPO, it would be released by the pay and accounts 

officer, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi on finalization of the 

disciplinary proceeding pending against the applicant. The memo. dtd. 

27.03.2009 was issued with the approval of the I.G FIR Hqr, SSB, Guwahati. 

It is categorically stated that the applicant has not received his 

provisional pension since January 2009 till date. 

Copy of the letter dtd. 26.02.2009 and memo. dtd. 

27.03.2009 are enclosed as Annexure- 16 and 17. 

4.18 That it is stated that the applicant forwarded the bills in question for 

payment of arrear ration money allowance for onward transmission as 

DDO when the same was placed before the applicant and the applicant had 

signed those bills without any evil intention or personnel gain or without 

having any dishonest motive. As such the act of the applicant does not fall 

within the purview of misconduct as alleged in the memo. of charge sheet 

dtd. 02.01.2008. 

4.19 That it is stated that the bills in question were sent to Pay and Accounts 

Office, New Delhi for pre-check and the said bills were cleared by the pay 

and accounts office after pre-check without any observation and objections. 

Thereafter payment has been cleared from the end of the applicant, as such 

applicant cannot be held responsible for payment made on account of 

ration money allowance at the fag end of his service carrier that too after a 

lapse of 5 years. More so, these bills were placed before me by the then 

Steno Mr. M.L. Justa who was holding the charge of accountant. The 

applicant had signed the bills in question in good faith since it was a 

ywnt due to employees of the organization. It is also relevant to 
• 	• 
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mention here that the entire payment in question has already been 

recovered from the employees as such Govt. did not sustain any financial 

toss, therefore initiation of disciplinary proceeding under Rule 14 of the 

CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 at this fag end of his carrier has caused serious 

prejudiced to the applicant. Moreover the disciplinary proceeding was 
initiated in January, 2008 but unfortunately in spite of his best co-operation 

with the inquiry officer as well as disciplinary authority the same is still 

pending, as a result, pension of the applicant as well as other retrial benefit 

such as gratuity etc. has not yet been released on the ground of pendency of 

the disciplinary proceeding. There is inordinate delay in initiating the 

disciplinary proceeding as well as in completing the disciplinary 

proceeding and on the ground of delay the entire proceeding as well as the 

impugned m. ordum of charge sheet dtd. 02.012008 is liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

420 That it is stated that the applicaiit has duiy participated in the inquiry 

proceeding initiated through memorandum dtd. 02.01.2008 and the hearing 

of the inquiry proceeding was completed on 05.08.2008 but thereafter the 

disciplinary authority remain silent without any further progress in the 

enquiry proceeding for a period of more than one year as such the 

memorandum of charge sheet and the entire enquiry proceeding is liable to 

be set aside and quashed on the ground of inordinate delay which has 

caused serious prejudiced to the applicant. 

4.21 That it is stated that applicant has duly participated in the inquiry 

proceeding initiated through memorandum dtd. 02.01.2008 and the hearing 

of the inquiry proceeding was completed in the month of August, 2008 that 
is on 05.08.2008 but thereafter the disciplinary authority remain silent 

without any further progress in the enquiry proceeding for a period of 

more than one year, as such the memorandum of charge sheet and the 

entire enquiry proceeding are liable to be set aside and quashed on the 

ground of inordinate delay which has caused serious prejudiced to the 

applicant. 

c , 
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.22 That it is stated that there is no allegation against the applicant agaffisr 

misappropriation of Govt. money but the allegation brought against the 

applicant regarding irregular payment of ration money allowance, whereas 

it would be evident from the written statement of the applicant that he has 

signed the bills as DDO for onwards transmission for pre-check in the pay 

and accounts office, New Delhi who had cleared the bills without raising 

any objection and thereafter the payrnertts were made from the office of the 

Area Organiser, SSB, Palia. As such applicant cannot be held responsible 

for alleged irregular payment for ration money allowance and on that score 

alone the memorandum of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 is liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

4.23 That in the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant has no 

alternative but to approach this Hon'ble Tribunal for protection of his 

valuable legal right and interest and it is f rtl.er submitted that, it is a fit 

case before this Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with to protect the right and 

interest of the applicant, 

4.24 That this application is made bona fide and for the cause of justice. 

5. Grounds for relief (s) with legal provisions: 

5.1 For that, the memorandum of charge sheet was issued after inordinate 

delay of about 5 years and on that score alone the impugned memorandum 

of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 is liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.2 For that the bills in questions were signed by the applicant for onward 

transmission for pre check in the pay and accounts officer, New Delhi, 

whereas the same was placed before the applicant by the concerned the 

than accountant in charge and there was no objection raised by the pay and 

accounts office, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi, as such applicant 

cannot be held responsible for the alleged irregular payment of ration 

money allowance. 

5.3 For that, necessary steps have been taken by the respondents for recovery 

of the excess payment of ration money allowance and accordingly recovery 
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has been made. As such Government did not sustain any loss as alleged in 
the article of charge. 

5.4 For that, the applicant has participated in the enquiry proceeding initiated 

through memo, of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008, but inspite of his co-

operation and on after completion of hearing of inquiry proceeding no 

progress is made thereafter in the pending disciplinary proceeding inspite 

of repeated approach and representation. As a result of pendency of the 

disciplinary proceeding, applicant is suffering from extreme mental anxiety 

and mental agony apart from the financial hardship. 

5.5 For that, due to non disposal of the pending disciplinary proceeding 

initiated through impugned memo, of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008, the 

pension and gratuity and other retirement benefits such as commutation of 

pension has not yet been released to the applicant which has caused serious 

prejudice to the applicant. 

5.6 	For that, no disciplinary proceeding has been initiated against the similarity 

situated officers who have also made payment of arrear ration money 

allowance while working in the Area office, Palia, namely; Sri Narottam 

Dutta Sagar SAO and Sri P.S. Chandawat, Dy. Commandant, 4th Bn, Palia, 

as such action of the respondents hit Article 14 of the Constitution of India 

and on that score alone memo. of charge sheet dtd. 02.01.2008 is liable to be 

set aside and quashed. 

Details of remedies exhausted. 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies available 

to and there is no other alternative remedy than to file this application. 

Mailers not previosy filed or pending with any other Court. 

The applicant further declares that he had not previously filed any 

application, Writ Petition or Suit before any Court or any other Authority 

or any other Bench of the Tribunal regarding the subject matter of this 

application nor any such application, Writ Petition or Suit is pending before 
any of them. 

(. 	YhRAf 



I 

I trat 
14  

I -7-srp 2oo9  

/ 8. 	Relief (s) sought for. 	 flch 
Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the applicant humbly 

prays that Your Lordships be pleased to admit this application, call for the 

records of the case and issue notice to the respondents to show cause as to 

why the relief (s) sought for, in this application shall not be granted and on 

perusal of the records and after hearing the parties on the cause or causes 

that may be shown, be pleased to grant the following relief (s): 

8.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to set aside and quash the impugned 

No. 13/SSB/A2/2005 (2)-10-14 dated 02.01.2008 (Annexure- 1). 

-And/or, alternatively- 

82 That the respondents be directed to conclude the disciplinary proceedings 

initiated under Memorandum dated 02.01 .2008 forthwith. 

8.3 	Costs of the application. 

8.4 	Any other relief (s) to which the applicant is entitled as the Hon'ble 

Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9. 	Interim order prayed for: 

During pendency of the application, the applicant prays for the following 

interim relief: - 

9.1 That the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to direct the respondents to release 

retirement dues of the applicant. 

10. 

11. 	Particulars of the I.P.O 
 I.P.O No. : 	 (5 

 Date of issue : 	 '. 	 . 	 -. 	 '- . 

 Issued from : G.P.O. Guwahati 
 Payable at : G.P.O, Guwahati 

12. 	List of enclosures 	: As given in the index. 

(k2jc 
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1, Shri Pradip Kumar Choudhury, aged about 61 years, Ex-Jt. Area 

Organiser, SSB, Village- Santipur, Ward No. 5, Near Hindi High School, 

P.0- Rangia, Bhutan Road, Distt- Kamrup (Assam), applicant in the instant 

original application, do hereby verify that the statements made in 

Paragraph 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my knowledge and those made in 

Paragraph 5 are true to my legal advice and I have not suppressed any 

material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 	4\ day of August, 2009. 

r 

/ 
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Government of India 
Ministry of Home Affairs 
Directorate General, 
Sashastra Scema Bal 

East Block - V R. K. Puram, 
New Delhi - 110.066. 

• No. 13 /SSB/A2/2005(2) 	o —\Lj 	Dated :o21—u o 

MEMORANDUM  
. 	I 

The President proposes to hold an inquiry against 
Shri P. K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organizer under Rule 14 of the 
Central Civil Services (Classificatioi - , Control and Appeal) Rules, 
1965. The substance of the imputations of misconduct or 
misbehaviour in respect of which the inquiry is proposed to be held 
is set out in the enclosed statement of articles of charge (Annexure-
I). A statement of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in 
support of each article of charge is enclosed (Annexure-Il). A list of 
documents by. which, and a list of witnesses by whom, the articles 
of charge are proposed to be sustained are also enclosed 
(Annexures.. III and IV). 

. 	Shri P. K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organizer is directed to 
submit within 10 days of the receipt of this Memorandum a written 
statement of his defence and also to state whether he desires to be 
heard in person. 

.. He is informed that an inquiry will be held only in 
respect of those articles of charge as are not admitted. He should, 
therefore, specifically admit or deny each article of charge. 

Shri P. K. Choudhui-y, Joint Area Organizer is further 
informed that if he does not submit his written statement of 
defence on or before the date specified in iara - 2 above, or does 
not appear in person before the inquiring authority or otherwise 
fal,s or refuses to comply with the provisions of Rule 14 of the CCS 
(CCA). Rules, 1965 or the orders/directions issued in pursuance of 
the said rule, the inquiring authority may hold the inquiry against 
him ex parte. 
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rRt 	-4! II-i 
	 Page ... 2. . 

- 	T 2 2((J9 

Guwahat &th 



---- 

//2// 

Attention of Shri P. K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organizet' 
is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 
1964, under which no Government servant shall bring or attempt 
to bring any political or outside influence to bear upon any superior 
authority to further his interest in respect of matters pertaining to 
his service under the Government. If any representation is received 
on his behalf from another person in respect of any matter dealt 
with in these proceedings it will be presumed that Shri P. K. 
Choudhury, Joint Area Organizer is awe of such a representation 
and that it has been made at his instance and action will be taken 
against him for violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 
1964. 

The receipt of the Memotandum may be acknowledged. 

(By order and in the name of the President) 

End : As above. 
S. K. Bhagat) 

Inspector General (Pers & Trg.) 

\/ To 

Shri P. K. Choudhury 
Joint Area Organizer, SSB 

 Area OfficeFalakata 	 - 

Be wah ti nch Copy for information to :- t u 

The Inspector General, SSB Frontier Hqrs., Guwahatj, 
A receipt in token of having received the above Memorandum 
may be obtained from Shri P. K. Choudhui -y, Joint Area 
Organizer and forwarded to this office for record. 
The Inspector General, SSB Frontier Hqrs., Luckn9w. 
The Deputy Inspector General, SSB Sector Hqrs.Lakhjmpur Kheri. 
The Deputy Inspector General, SSB Sector Hqrs., Bongaigaon. 

Inspector General (Pers & Trg.) 
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INSI Sn. P.K. 

AflICIE-J 

That the said Sh. P.K. Choudhii, while fnctioniig in the Area OfIice, l'al lain 
Cupachy of Head of Office and L)iaing and Disbursing Officer with cfict from 
28-2-2002 preferred the claim on accouit of arrears of ration money allowance for 
Rs.8,32,376/ (rupees eight lac thirty two thousand three hundred seventy six only) on 5-2-2003 without any authorjzatjoji and SPeCiFIC order of the competent 
authority. Thus the said Sh.P.K. Choudhury has thereby coimnitted a misconduct and all act most unbecoming of ,a Govei -njnent Servant of his rai< and status thereby violating clause II and III of Sub Rule I of Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

AR'I'ICLJ.Jj 

That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid office, the 
said Shri' P.K. Choudhuiy, was directed to prefer the claims of Ration Money 
Allowance of only those noI-executjve staff who are applicants in the court case 
filed in the Jammu High Court and Guwahatj High Court. hul the raid 
Shri P,K. Choudhuj ignored the dilection of the higher authority and prefelTed the 
claim of alTears of ration money allowance to the other personnel also thus 
disobeying the orders of the Competent Authority thereby committing an act 
unbecoming of a Goverirnent Servant of his rank and status violating clause III of 
Sub Rule 1 of Rule 3 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules, 1964. 

AJ'r1 CLE-1 11 

That during the aforesaid period 24 Non Executive Staff of Palia Area filed an 
OA No.414 of'2004 in the Hon'able CAT Luco\y Bench for allowing them arrear 
of Ration Allowance for the period they remained posted in B & C Stations of 
erstwhile HP Divisjoii. The said Shri Choudhury failed to inform the i -lqrs. the fact 
that the applicants had already claimed and received the Ration Allowance alTear in 
the year 2003 and also failed to project the fhct regarding funishing the false 
affidavits by the applicants. Thereby the said Shri Choudhui -y has failed in his 
capaci; as a Supervisory Officer and has negligently and casually de1t the whole 
issue Cotmniing a misconduct most unbecomjng of a Government Servant of his 
rank and status thus violating Clause 11 & Ill of Sub Rule (1) of Rule —3 of,  CCS Conduct RUle-1964 
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'I';TATEMEN 
I\IISBEIIAVI 

• OF 	IMPU'I'AFR)N 	OF 	M IC( NJ)(J('J' LJRINSUPPPOI')J ,I'JIE ARTICLE OFCI1ARGIS OR  

AR'j1Cjj-- -j 

That Shri P.K. Choudhuiy preferred an unauthoçjze claim of Rs.8,32,376L 
(Rupees eight lakh thirty two thousand thrce hundred seventy six onl 
No.195 of' 02/03 on account of arrears of 	 y) vide bill 

ration money allowance to the non 
executive staff of Palia Area wjthut any spccjflc order of tic ConlpcLel)t authority 
to pay the amount to the individuals whose claim was forwarded by the said Shri 
Choudliuiy. Thus Shri Choudhu has acted \vithout any authority and orders of 
the Higher Authorities thereby committing a miscondjct most unbecoming of a 
Govt. servant of his rank and status thereby violating clause 11 and III of Sub Rule 
1 of Rule 3 of CCS Conduct Rules 1964. 

That Shri P.K. Choudhu1 was directed by the Sector Hqrs. "ide No.4274-77 
dated 16-4-2003 and No.8153 dated 05-02-2003 to ensure that ration money 
itrs may be paid to those iyidividuals who were parties in CWP No.881/99 

disposed off by the J&K High Coup. Shri P.K. Choudhui' instead of restricting 
himself with the directions of the S1-IQ preferred following subsequent claims 
which were not to be made at that time:- 

Bill No.24 of 11/5/2003 	: 	Rs. 1,71,969.00 Bill No. 69 of 06/2003 	: 	• Rs. 65,829.00 / BillNo , 149of09/2003 	: 	Rs. 12,198:00 Bill No.226 of 10/2004 	: 	Rs. 	27.] 69.00 

Total 	Rs.277,1650() 

Shri P.K. Choudhu1y, has unauthorizedl)1 claimed /preferred the above bills by not 
taking the cognizce of the instructions issued by the Sector Hqrs.. Bahraich in 
this regard thereby Conitting misconduct and violating clause 11 and 111 of Sub 
Rule 1 of Rule 3 of CCS Conduct Rules 1964. 
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That during the above period 24 non- executive staff of Palia Area filed 
an OA No. 414 /2004 in the Hon'ble CAT, Lucknow for allO\ving them 
the ration money arrears for the period they remained posted in the B&C 
categoiy stations of erstwhile H.P. Division, although they had already 
claimed and received the ration money arrears in the year 2003 and thus 
they filed false affidavits before the Hon'ble CAT, Luckno\v. 
Sh. P.K.Chaudhai-y being the head of Office/ l)DO failed to inform the 
Hqrs. the fact that the applicants had already claimed and received the 
Ration Allowance al -rear in the year 2003 and also failed to project the fict 
regarding furnishing the false affidavits by the applicants thereby the said 
Shri Choudhury has failed in his capacity as Supervisory Officer and has 
negligently and casually dealt the' whole issue committing a misconduct 
most unbecoming of a Government Servant of his rank and status thus 
violting Clause 11 & Ill of Sub Rule (1) of RuIe-3 of CCS Conduct Rules 
1964. 
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S 	 ANNEXURl3—fl 

, LIST OF DOCUMENTS BY NvmC11 ARTICLES OF CHARGE 
FARMED AGAINST SIIRI P.](. Cl IOIJI)J 1 E.JRY PROI>OSEI) To BE 
SUSTAINED 

1 .Copy of Bill No. 195 of 02/03 of Ration money airear anioutil ilig to 
Rs.8,32,376/- (Rupees eight lalKil thiitv two thousan(1 three !niiidrcd 
seventy six only) signed by Shri .1'.K. Ci ioudhury, .1 AU. l'aiia 

Copy of FHQ sig No. 6596-97 daled 09-04-2003 frwrdcd \-'idc Sl-IQ 
Bahraich 	Endorsement 	No. 	\'/Acc/ 	S1-1Q! RC1 11.1274-77 
dated 16-4-2003 

Cop)' of subsequent reminder issued flurti SI JQ I aliraicli vide Ui. 
8153 dated 05-08-2003, No.12718 dated 27-10-2003, 
dated 24/11/2003 

Copy of Ltr. No.10633 dated 10-12-2003 of A.O. Palm 	I 	I SFP 209 
Copy of SHQ Bahraich Memo No.236 dated 05-01-2004 	 Guhati Sench 

94r 
V( 	

Copy of bill No.24 of 11/5/2003 for Rs.I,71,969/- only signed by 
Shri P.K. Choudhury, JAG Palia 

Copy of bill No.69 of 06/2003 for Rs.65.829/- only signed by 
Shri P.K. Choudhury, JAG, Palia. 

Copy of Bill No.226 of 10/2004 for Rs.27,169/- only ,  signed by Shri 
Narotam Dutt, SAO/DDO of AU I'alia. 

Copy of SHQ, Babraich GM No.EAfl 531S1-IQII3RCI 1/04/2 11 68 
dated 04-12-2004 

Copy AO PaliaLtr. No.EAJAOP/04/4964 dated 13-12-2004 

iL Copy of SHQ Bahraich Endsi No EA!158!SHQ.fi3iCH!o4!8O2 
dated 01-03-2005 

Copy of AG Palia Ltr No. EAJAOP/04/6284 dated 10-03-2005 

Any other documents(s) considered rc1cvat n; the 
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ANNEXtJ1E-l.Y 

LIST OF WITNESSES BY WHICH ARTICLE OF CHARGE 
FRAMED AGAINST SHRI P.K. CHOUDHURY, JOiNT AREA 
ORGANISER ARE PROPOSED TO BE SUSTAiN El) 

S1.No. Name of Officer/Official & Rank Placeofpostin 
Now Accounts Officer 
S1-IQ Ranikiiet 

1 	Shri N.R. Verma, Accountant 
Palia Area 

2 Shri M.L. Gupta, Assistant 
Palia Area  

W.T.T.C. 
Kasumpli(HP) 
Now Assistant 
1 -11QNc\\'_Delhi 

3 	Shri Paras Ram, 'UDC 
Palia Area 

4 Any 	other 	witness 	relevant 	for 
recording statement considered by 
1.0.  



.7 . , 
To, 

(Pers,.Trg.) 
Govt. of India, 
MinistTy of I-Ionic Affairs, 
Directorate General, 

- 	'asflastra 5eema Hal, 
East. Block- V.R.K.Puram, 
New Delhi-110066. 

Sub:- Submission of reply against the JU('IflO. of charge sheet dated 
02.01.2008. 

Rel:- 'Your memo of chargcslic'et bearing Mviio. I 3/SU/ A / 2005 (2)- I U-
14 dated 02.01.2008. 

Sir, 

I have the honour to inform yoU that I have di.i Iv rcceiv(d your 

memo of chargesheet dated 02.01.2008 only on 09.01.2008 and carciully 

gone through the article of charges and understood the contents 

thereof. 

I categorically deny the charges brought against me through 

article of charge no. 1, II and Ill contained in the memo dated 

02.01.2008. 

1 further beg to say that since the allegation relating to the year 

2002-2003, as such it is difficult on my part to recollect at this belated 

stage, that too at the fag end of my service carrier (since the 

undersigned is due to retire in the month of June, 2008) under what 

circumstances the bills were passed by me at the relevant point of time. 

However, after going through the documents enclosed with the 

memo of chargesheet dated 02.01.2008, it appears to me that at the 

relevant point of time, I have taken over the state of U.P immediat'1y 

after my promotion in the cadre of JAO. Alter my joining at Palia as 

.cyp 2009  

'LLI Bonch  
'- ''-i •r-. 
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11 JAO, the entire AO office of Kinnor l)islrict of I liniaclial l'radcsh was 

shifted at Palia and the then steno Sri M.L.Justa prepared and placed 

the bill of arrear ration money allowance before me, since at the 

relevant point of time there was no accountant available in the Palia 

office and Sri M.L.Justa was handling the work of the Accounts Branch, 
Cet 

and he had placed the arrear bills to toe for onward transmission to 

pay and accounts office, SSB, Ministry of Home Affairs, New DelhiI c-D  2OC Initially I raised some question and quarries to Sri Justa. Ilowever, h 

insisted me to sign and send this bills to FAQ, SSI3, New l)elhi. 	1L en 
undersigned being a newly appointed / promoted J AO clea red those 
I)ills on good faith in anticipation that the PAO would iiiake further 

scrutiny before issuing the drafts since the PAO is vested with the 

power of pre-check authority. But it appears now that the P\O never 

raised any quarries or objection regard iiig au tliuiizitiui 	and s1ific 

order of the competent authority, rather the FAQ, 5SB, Nliiiistrv of 

Home Affairs, New Delhi had issued the drafts entertaining the claims - ......- 
forwarded by the undersigned. The bills were raised in lavour of the 

Cr. C and D employees of the Palia office indicating nun receipt of 

arrear ration money allowance. 

It is pertinent to mention here (hat (lie bills iinl icaled iii (lie 

articic of charge no. I appears to have been signed by iiii alter (lie 

same was prepared by Sri M.L.Justa,  who Was handling the work of 

accounts branch and he had guided nie for signing and clearing the 

bills on the pretext that these claims are due to the eniplovees on 

account of arrear ration money allowance and I have signed the bills on 

good faith. But surprisingly, if there was any defect on tht' bills as 

alleged in the article of charges and in the statement oh imputation of 

misconduct, the PAO never raised any objection at the time of clearing 

the bills since they are vested with the power of pre-chccking of bills 

before issuance of the drafts or cheques otherwise irregularities could 
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have been pointed out by the PAO at that point of time only, that 

bills were passed without authorization or a specific order of the 

competent authority is required for passing of the hills. -ince no such 

objection was raised by the l'AO, who CUtil(l 11WIC rdiS(d 5tI.h ()l)j((ti( ii 

and the undersigned being a person newly promoted to the post of 

JAO and guided by Sri M.Ljusta cleared the bills from mv end for 

onward traflsmission to PAO, as such I cannot be held responsible for 

passing the alleged bills as indicated in article of charge no. 1. Even Of 

the same was pointed out Aulw .rglevant point of time, I could have - 

taken steps for immediate recover),  of the same, at the relevant point of (/ 

time. Therefore I deny the correctness of the charges contained in 

article no. I and statement of imputation of misconduct. Moreover, 

there is no allegation that the bills were pass'd for any persona I gain of 

the undersigned or in connivance with the stilx,mdinat (!mlil)iov(ss of 

the Palia office as such the article of charge no. I is liable to he dropped 

against me. 

2. 	That with regard to the article of charge no. II, 1 categorically deny the 

correctness of the same and further beg to say that no instruction of the 

higher authority or judgment of the Jammu 1-ugh Court and Gauhati 

High Court is brought to my notice by Sri M.l.Jusla or by other 

subordinate staffs while submitting the claims or bills as indicated in 

the article of charge no. 2 before me, as such on good faith being a J AO 

on probation, I have signed the bills for onward transmission to PAO, 

SSB, MHA, New Delhi, who in turn also never raised any objection or 

quarries by the PAO. Moreover, question of ignoring the direction of 

the higher authority does not arise when the same is not brought to my 

notice, at that point of time, when these alleged bills were passed, I. had 

not even completed six months of my probation and was very new iY 

the establishment. DurLug my service I have never ignored the order or' 

direction of the highr authority rather I have highest regard for th 
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higher authorities and to their orders, as such I deny the correctiess of 

the article of charge no. II. I have simply signed the bills brought before 

me on good faith by the subordinate stalls of Palia Office. I further like 

to draw your attention that on a mere looking at the hi I Is, it would he 

evident that the bills were prepared Lw Sri NI .L.Jtista 'by his own 

handwriting. At this distant point of time, 1 have also lorgotten What 

other relevant documents they have placed before me while placiiig the  
bills .for onward transmission to PAO. I also cannot remember at this 

distant point of time who are "other persontiel" against whom bills 
- --.. 

	

	were passed by the undersigned, moi'eover the haines of the other 

personnel are also not indicated in the cliargeslieet. 

.3. 	1 also categorically deny the correctness of article of charge no. 111 and 
further beg to say that I never know the filing of any hke affidavit by 

any employees of the Palia office before any court of law, rathet it is for 

the Irst time I have.con3e to Learn that some eniplovees had filed a false 

affidavit before tJ.e 'Court of Law. I have cleared the bills which were 

brout before me by the cmpJoyes working in the accounts branch at 

the relevant point of time and I have signed the same on good f il itrf for 
onward transmission and further scrutij)v by the P\O, SSIL Nlinis(ry of 
home Affairs, New Delhi. It is also n'hvait In In('nIjofl here that 

1npnthly accounts are always cqmunicated to the H.Q.Olficc and 

there was no instruction received by tndersined for sending any 

specific information to the Head Quarter office. Nornial procedure has 

been adopted in Passing of all cThims as indicated in the article of 

charge no. III. 1 therefore deny the correctness of the sani'. 

1 have handed over the charge of DDO to Shri Narrottam Dutt 

Sagar, SAO in the year 2004. Moreover all correspondences regrdipg-
alleged excess payment has been made by Shri Sagar and th 

correspondences were never placed before 1 e. Moreover, it appers' 
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from bill po. 226 of 10 of 2004, which was passed by Sri Sagar as 	c: 	. 
-'I 

evident from letter dakd 25 10 2004 u. losul in thi ar t Me of diii gi - 	
-- 'I 

Moreover recovery have been made since 2006 and recovery in many 

of the cases have already been completed. 

Sini1ar aUeged unauthorii,ed payment has been made in 

different parts of the Country but no disciplinary proceeding has been 

initiated against those DDO's but the undersigned is discriminated in 

the matter of initiating disciplinary proceeding and it appears that the 

proceeding has been initiated on pick and choose bask, which is not 

sustainable in the eye of law. 

I further pray that the following docu nrici its a rid ii if( irinat i( rn 

may kindly be furnished to me for submission of a detail and adequate 

reply of the memorandum of chargesheet dated 20.01.2008. 

1) 	Names of the Accountant and Casher arid o.ber 

Ministerial Staff who were working at the relevant poii1 

of time when following hills were passed. 

Bill No. 195 of 02-03 	Rs. 8,32,376.00 

BW No. 24 of 11.05.2003 	Rs. 1,71,696.00 

Bill No. 69 of 06/2003 	 Rs. 65,829.00 

Bill No.149 of 09/2003 	Rs. 12,198.00 

Bill No. 226 of 10/2001 	ls. 27, l().(R) 

2) 	Relevant oydcr of the pay and accounts oltice SS.B, 

Ministry of l-lome Affairs, New Delhi clearing the 

aforesaid 5 (five) bills indicated at serial no. I with their 

notes, quarries, objections conunents if any. 
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 All 	relevant 	docunee,its 	iicItidin 	;iuelit 	l)jtieIe';, 

complains 	regardiii 	unau LIioriz((J 	passiw 	oI 	(In' 

aforesaid five bills as itni icated in (In' art icR' ol t'ha t's;'s. 
 Necessaiy 	order 	if 	a nv 	t'Ilt'ct ng 	i' 	ove'ries 	Iwin 	the 

employees to whom th 	alk'g(d 	tIIi1t 	11nri'LI payment 
of ration money allowaiice was paid. 

 Copy 	of 	the 	notices 	of 	the 	original 	applicitioii 	no. 
414/2004 filed by [li(' nn,i ('X('ci,tive. 	stnff ol 	f'alja 	teeIore. 
the CAT, Lucknow Bench. 

 Kindly informed what is the outstanding amount which 
could not be recovered. 

In the circumstances stated above, I most 'huxnblv and 

respectfully say that the disciplinary proceedin' initiated against me is 
in total violation of the set norms and rules and that also at the fag end 
of my service carrier, therefore your Honour would he pleased to drop 
the same. 

And for this act of kindness, I shall reina in ever gi'atefu I. 

Date:- 	

; 
(Shri P.}(.Chouclhury) 

Joint Area Organisr, SSB 

Area of5ice, Falakata. 

/ 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
DIRECTORATE GENERAL, SSB 
EAST BLOCK-V, R.K. PURAM 

NEW DELI II - 110066 

O I  \\\ 

\,A ~ w--  yo 1_4  

Dated: (1 / 	2008 No.13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)- 	2 (Z -: 

ORDER 

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services 
(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, is being held against 
Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser, SSB Palia Area, presently iosted in 
Falakata Area. 

	

2. 	AND WI-IEREAS the President considers that an Inquiring Authority 
should be appointed to inquire into the charges framed against the said 
Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser. 

	

3. 	NOW, THEREFORE, the President, in exercise of the powers conferred by 
sub-rule (2) of the said rule, hereby appoints Shri A.K. Negi, Deputy Inspector General, 
Sector Hqrs. SSB, Bongaigaon as the Inquiring Authority to inquire into the charges 
framed against the said Shri P.K. Choudhuiy, Joint Area Organiser. 

(By order 	ti.e-n i-. jJ President) 
Centra1 

/ 

	

r'prfl 	 / 

	

JUY 	
( 

S.'K. lhagat 
) 

lnsDector General (Pcrs & Tri2.) 
Copyto:-   c.. 

I 	Shii A K Negi, UIGScti.J..kp SSI3, Bongaigaon alongwith copies of 
followingIiiiets pertaining to Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser. 
Shri P.K.Choudhury,JAO is due for superannuation on 30.6.2008, therefore, the 
DE may please be completed preferably before his superannuation. 

Copy of Memo.No. 1 3/SSB/A2/2005(2)- 10-14 dated 2.1 .2008(2 pages). 
Annexure-I (Statement of articles of charge - 1 page 

) 

Annexure-ll(Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 
support of the articles of charge - 2 pages) 

Annexure-lIl (List of documents a!ongwitli enclosures - 62 pages) 
c) Anncxurc-IV ( l.ist of witnesses - 1 page ) 
f) Written statement of defence ir.de by Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area 
Orgaiisei-  vide his letter Dated 1 9.1 .2008 

( 
6 pages). 

,.- 	 g) Copy of Memo.No. 1 3/SSB/A-2/2005(2)- 1389-91 dated 3.3.2008. 
\[2.) Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser, SS13, Falakata. 

3 	The Inspector Genera!, Frontier l-Iqrs. SSI3 Guwahati/Lucknow. 
4. 	Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, Sub Area Organiser, Kheni Area. 
5. 	Order file 
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
DIRECTORATE GENERAL, SSB 
EAST I3LOCL-V, R.K. I>URAM 

NEW l)[1i II - 110066 

N.o.13/SSB/A-2/2005(2) 	2. o C' - / 	 Dated: n 	c - 	 2008 

ORDER 

WHEREAS an inquiry under Rule 14 of the Central Civil Services 
(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965, is being held against 
Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser, SSB Palia Area, presently posted in 
Falakata Area. 

AND WHEREAS the President considers that a Presenting Officer should 
be appointed to present on behalf of the President the case in support of the articles of 
charge. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the President, in exercise of the powers conferred by 
sub-rule (5) (c) of Rule 14 of the said niles, hereby appoints Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, Sub 
Area Organiser, Kheri Area as the Presenting Officer. 

(By order and in the name of the President) 
Centr k.tveTrbunai 

T) 2LJ9 

1\ 
Lr\' 

(S. K.4  Bhagat) 
Inspector General (Pers & Trg) 

Copy to:- 
1. 

 
 
 

I 	Guw•ha eench 	I 

Shri J.R1rBka4 va&-iea'-Qrganiser, Kheri Area alongwith copies of 
following documents pertaining to Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser. 
Shri P.K.Choudhury,JAO is due for superannuation on 30.6.2008, therefore, the 
DE may please be completed preferably before his superannuation. 

Copy of Memo.No. 1 3/SSBIA2I2005(2)- 10-14 dated 2.1 .2008(2 pages). 
Annexure-I (Statement of articles of charge 1 page ) 
Annexure-1I(Staternent of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 

support of the articles of charge - 2 pages) 
Annexure-ill (List of documents alongwith enclosures - 62 pages) 
Anncxure-IV ( List of witnesses - I page ) 

1) Written statement of delence made by hri P.K. ClioudliLiry, Joint Area 
Organiser vide his letter Dated 19.1 .2008 (6 pages). 
g) Copy of Memo.No. 1 3/SSB/A-2/2005(2)- 1389-91 dated 3.3.2008. 
Shri P.K. Choudhury, Joint Area Organiser, SSBFaIakata' 
The Inspector General, Frontier Hqrs. SSB Guwaliati/Lucknow. 
Shri A.K. Negi, 1)IG, Sector I Iqrs. SSI3, I3ongaigaon. 
Order file 
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• ' 	' 	 Govt. of lndia 

Mmistt 	t i tome Alt tus 
Office oFthc Area Orgaitisct, SSI 
Kfl%jri-\\'et "sea. Palia. 

r\T:, 

I,,,  /v'. 	 , 

•:T 

. . . . . . 	
. . . I

. 

I 	rf r 

- 	 2009 

Dated t. 	oS 	. 	BrcI 
L_.otc; 

Subject:- 

It is stated that Ration xllos oe ax i at m i 	t I 	r 

(lvImisteriil ) staff of Paba area who icm t'ncd posted t B 	 n 

sttioilS was drawn by this office in February-MarCh 2003 and 	hused 

'indidual concerned. 	ie ration allowance at rear v,'as a vn a,s per 

contaed MHA letter No. 35/SSb! A2!2000(l 4)1- 11 dttcd 1.) 

	

i 	: 

addressed to the Dector General, SSI3 to implcnefll the vat inus 1 Ion Ne 
CAT Court orders in whose favour udnient was delivered. 

- 02 	' 	' 	The ministerial stai'f poscd at Patio does nut CuvCI'S nude' the 

judgrtictit  of various Hon'blC Courts'C Al'. As suei the 1)ayIneIit (it Ratloil 

allowance arrear was irregular. 

01 :' ' 	The irregular payment ui Ration allowance arrear paid to 24 

ministerial staff of Palia area arid ottier 11 oflieial.s pOSte(l at '.'orious otliec 

under SSB Dte. is requed to be I ccovetd. 

04 . 	The recovery of ration allowance :llTear paid c.ti tier he eeu\ 

with inimediate effect. The detail ui o1liciol to wllot!I !ttI!I ,ith'. ane 

aiiear was paid and amount to be rCCO\'C[Cd is given as 

Sjjçi NuiQLQfi1ei1 	lik'o1L'UQfl 	.\',t 

• - ', 	 fra 1 i:1jIi,,o 

1 	ML Guph 	
l's 

G.}..Gupta 	 Steno 	U.s. 1.Ldi9:)O 

.V 	 R.'\/erma 	 LD(,' 	 -(k ' 	Rs. 9. K.  
4ushal Sin), 	 I .DC 	U.s. 4h 

. 	K 	
1 -O 

.Arnar Singh 	 l)iiver  

• frj Prom Singh 	. 	Driver 	Rs. 31,530-Ot ) 

	

• .' ' 14 TD.ShUkla 	 Driver 	Rs 3,331-0 

( I 
.1 

') 

., 

1' 

•' 	 '•' ' 	I, 	I •...., 
:' 	 • 	• 	- 

• 	•-' 	..,/'. 

• 1' 	' 

I 

•.?'t 	': 
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1. 	N.j. Vnna 
OL 

2 	Shobha Ram 
Act 

'  Us. 
 

Mi JUSt 
Po 

Us 	2 6 	00 

4. 	Par 	Rax 5 	339 IQ 
LTDC 

Us. 	4 
Sictio 

Prc 20 946 ()O 

, M Gup 
UDC 

1
00 

Jr ALCI1 
1 8 	R J 	2 	1 	s 00 

SO 

 

 Daya Ra1flTSV1I. 
A.1. 

1. 	R.,c Gaig R 

I y 	J.P.D1n an 
.\.I 

•3  Us. 	,902-0() 

.13. 	DalJp S 	j 
Acct5 Officer 

• [•)c 
Us. 	i 

p 

I 

10 	Chnan Singh 
- 

.311-00 

11. 	Dew 
L 	PLOfl 

Us. 
Us 	26 	00 

ri 

fn Chand 	
- AJ1Oba Raxfl(I) Ex.peoii 

ARanjit Sing 1ko Us. 26,S64)() 
Sg 

P
Pic Pc011 Us 2 	64 00 
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15. 	ChanlaJi Lal 	 l)river 	 Rs, 	30,207 

R.0 . Chauchan 	 Rs. 	15,116-00 
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No. lfDE/PKC/Ao/sHQ/N,o8/j,s2./ 
Government of India 
Ministry of home Affairs 
Sashastra Seema Ba! 
Office of the Dy. Inspector General 
Sector I -!cadquartcr, Bongai gaun 

BeflC 
Gi 	.; c3 

Dated : May / ; 2008 

ME 11 0  R A N D UM 
I have been appointed as Inquiring authority vide Force Hqrs. order No. 13/SSB/A2/2005(2),260207 dated 7 th May, 2008, to enquire into the charges framed 

against you. Copy of article of charges is enclosed for reference. 

Accordingly, a preliminary hearing of the case will be held by the undersigned on 26th 
May, 2008 at 1000 hrs. at Sector Hqrs. SSB, Bongaigaon. You are required to attend 

the said hearing 'on the given time and date. In case you fail to appear at the appointed 
date& time, the proceedings shall be held ex-parte. 

It may be noted that no witnesses will be examined on the said date. The purpose of the preliminary hearing is to sort out the preliminaries and to laylown a time schedule for inspection of the listed documents and submission of the lists otdditional documents and defence witnesses. 

Receipt of this notice may be acknowledged. 

Ends: as above. 

(A.1-y' <.o 
To 

	

	 l)y. Inspect r (3encral 

Shri P.K. Choudhary, 
Jt. Area Organiser, SSB 
Falakata. 

Copy for favour of information to 
:- 

The Inspector General (Pers & Trg), FHQ, SSB, East Block - V. R K Puram, New Delhi.  

/- 

(A.K. NEGI) 
Dy. Inspector General 
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FAX r1ESSAGE 	(f1Q 	2 

TO A.O. 
 FALATV 

• 	FO I.G. (PERS & T FHQ/ DIG SHQ BGN CAMP AT FTR GHTY 

FM : SI-IQ BONUAIGAON 
	

Cp No7I 

NO. 1 IDE/PKC/AO/SHQ/BGN/08 
	DATED:22 MAY 2008 

MSG. FOR Sit P.K. CHOUDHARY, JU. AREA ORGANISER, FALAKATA (.) 

REFER THIS OFFICE CONFIDENTIAL MEMORANDUM NO. 

1YDE/PKC/AC/SHQ/J3GN/08/62-63 DATED 17ThI  MAY 2008 V1I)E Wlll(JI XIOU 
• 	WERE DIRECTED TO REPORT AT SECTOR HQRS. SSB BONGAIGAON ON 26 

• 	MAY 2008 TO AYIEND THE PRELIMINARY HEARING ON THE CHARGES 

-FD AGAINST YOU () DUE TO OPET1ONAL REQUIREMENT DIG SHQ 

BONGA1GAON WILL NOT BE AVAILABLE AT SECTOR HQRS. ON AFORESAID 

MENTIONED.DATE, HENCE DiRECTED THAT DATE OF IIFAR1NG MAY BE 

FIXED ON 30"',RPT 30Th MAY 2008 INSTEAD OF 26 MAY 2008 .) OU ARE 

TI-IRREFORE DIRECTED TO ATTEND THE HEARING ON 30Th RPT 30T0 MAY 

2008 rNSTEAD OF 26TH  MAY 2008 () ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT BY RTN FAX 

(.) 	. 

Cent 

I 	GUWah&t Bench 

SF FAFF1&DMN 
SJIQ ssl3 	NcA1(;AoN -  I 

, 



cIJ  

CONFlDINTlAL 
NO. l/DE/PKC/AO/S} IQ/BGN/08/ 
Government of I ad in 
Ministry of I lome A Flu N 

Sashastra Seema Bal 
• 	 '.• 	 Sector Hqrs, Bongaigaon 

I)ated: 29/5/08 

CORRIGENDUM 

Please refer to this office fax msg. CR No. 3893 and 3895 dated May 28. 2008 regarding 
fixing of date for Preliminary Hearing and cxamination of listed documents on the charges 
framed against Shri P.K. Choudhury, A. AO, Falakata Area. 

The Preliminary Hearing and examination of the listed documents will be heI çnyjst 
.Itine, 2008 instead of 2nd June, 2008. The rest of contents of ibid fax remains iineIi:ingcL 1' 

DY INSPEC1ORGLIA1 < 

/ hri P.K. Choudh, 
Jt.A.O. 
Falakatä Area. 

2. 	Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, 
SAO, Kheri, 
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FAX MESSACE 

'l'O 	: 	A.Q. FALAKTA 

FM 	SQ,BONGAIGAON 

iNFO : 	1G (PERS & TRG), FFIQ, NE\V 1)ELIII 

E-9 

r entraAdmstrtiveThbunj 
*T Vv, inifi 

- 1 SEP 2009 

Guwahati Bench 
CR NO.. 	

DATED: L\Y 28. 

• IN PARTIACODIFICATION OF THIS OFFICE FAX MSG CR NO.3744 DATED 
22ND MAY, 2008 -REGARDING PRELIMINARY HEARING ON THE (JH,\1GES 
FRAMED AGAINST SHRI P.K. CHOUDHARY JT. AO, FALAKATA. J'HE DATE 
OF PRELIMINARY IJEARTNG HAS NOW I3EEN IIXJJ ((N 2NIflj'I 2NDgI.1NJ 
2008   

AT 1000 HRS INSTEAD OF 30TH MAY, 200k, AT SECToR IIQRS. 
• 	ONGAIGAON, DUE TO ADMINISTRATIVE REAS(I S (. 	YOU ARE, 

THEREFORE, DIRECTED TO A1TEND IHE FIEARINC, ON\ UI Aft & 

DY. INSPEj1ii. ( ENERAL 



I 	

- 	 CON1l1 0  %J 

MIZ ELI[MINA 	HEARiNG OI' DEPAR'jM1N1AI ENQUIRY I'ROCELI)IN(; A(AINSF Si-flU P.K. CHOUDHURY, JT. AO , F ALAKATA INTO THE CHARGES LEVELED 
GAINST HIM VIDE MEMO NO. 13/SSII/A-2/2005(2)..4 DATEI) 2ND .JANUARY 20( 	HELl) ON isr JUNE. 2008 AT TIlE OFFICE OF IP?. 1NsI'I;cT0I GENRAL 

On 1.6.2008, Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. AO, Falakta Area, hereinafter referred to as Charged Officer (C.O.) and Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, SAO, Kherj Area, hereinafter referred to as 
Presenting Officer (P.O.), have appeared before the Inquiry Officer, in Connection with 
Preliminary I learing Proceedings of disciplinary p teed i iigsagainst 	Cli oud tin r Jt. A.O., Falakata Area, as ordered 'ide . 13/SS1I/A..2/2005(2)_10_14 (lated 2nd Janua, - v 2008. Preliminary Hearing commenced in the chamber of D.LG. SIIQ, Bongaigaon on 1.6.2008. 

1.0 	Are you in receipt of Force Hqrs. Memorandum No. 13/SSI3/A-2/2005(2)10.14 
dated 2nd January 2008 vide which Disciplinary Proceedings have been initiated 
against you? 

C.O. 	Yes, I am in receipt copy of same. 

1.0. 	Are all the Article of Charges framed through the above mentioned Fl IQ Mciio 
ending No. 10-14 dated 2nd January 2008, clearly understood by you? 

C.O. 	Yes, these are clearly understood by me. 

1.0. 	Do you want that I shun Id mead and cxplai ii time eiia rge s leveled a a inst on? 

C.0. 	No, these are veryclear to me 

1.0. 	Are you aware that I have been appointed as Enquiry Offlccr in the Disciplinary 
Proceeding against you vide Force Hqrs. Order NO. 131SS13/A-2/2005(2)'260207 
dated 7th May 2008 

C.O. 	Yes I am aware of the same. 

1.0. 	Do you have any objection on my appointment as Enquiry Officer in the 
Departmental Proceed inagainst you? 

C.O. 	No I don't have any obj 

(J.R. All 4R,. 
SA.0., K1i1Rl A1UA 

PRESENtING OFFICE t *M 
(A.fl , ( 

DY. INSIQ1OR)GEt'1ERJ\L 
INQUIRY O!ICER 

P.K. Ci IOU DII IJ RY) 
iT. AREA ORGANISER. 

CI tAR(JEt) Of- I- ICLR 

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the 
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowlemgcd 

(I'.I<.. Ci IOtJI)IIflRY ) 
ii. A() 

(I i,\R( P .1) ( )I-i IC I.R 

- ; 	? U9 

Gu };j  Bench 
-r1  
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2 O. 	Are you in a stable state of mind to pat t icipate in the l)isciplinary 
Proceedings against you? 

C.O. 	Yes. 1 don't have any kind of muemital stress, 

1.0 	Do you plead guilty to any or all of the chargqs framed against you in l)isciplinary 
Proceedings as ordered vide I 3/SSI3/A-2/2005(2)- I 0- 14 dated 2nd January 200 

C.O. 	: 	No 1 plead 'NOT GUILTY" to all the three charges. 

1.0. 	Are you aware that Sb. J.R. Bhardwaj, SAO, Kheri is represnting the prosecution 
as Presenting Officer, in the Disciplinary Proceedings, against you? 

C.O. 	Yes 1 am aware of the same. 

1.0. 	Since you have to be accorded opportunity to avail services of Defence Assistant, 
whom do you want as your Defence Assistant? I am aware that you have sent a fax 
on 31/5/08, whereunder you have named 3 Officers as your Defence Assistant. 
However, you can avail only one of these Officers/official as Defence Assistant, so 
you are required to name the Officers for purpose of your Defence Assistant? 
(The Officer had earlier sent a Fax Message No. 1/35IPF-PSC/JAOI07/131819 
dated 31/5/08, whereunder he has named the following 3 Officers as 1)efcnce 
Assistant):- 

Shri B.P. Gurung, Commandant, 30th Un. 
Shri C. Keishing, Area Organiser (O&I), Frontier Hqrs, SSB,Guahati. 
Inspector (Miii) N.K. Das, Sector Hqrs, SSB, Bongaigaon 

C.O. 	My preference priority for Defence Assistant is as under: 

Shri B.P. Gurung, Comniandant, 30th Un. 
Shri C. Keishing, Area Organiser (0&1), Frontier Hqrs, SSB,Guwahati. (in case 
Shri B.P. Gurung, Commandant declined to be my Defence Assistant) 
Inspector (Mm) N.K. Das, Sector Hqrs, SSB, Bongaigaon, (in case Shri C. 
Keishing, Area 0rgani

c

r (O&l). Frontier Ilqrs. Guwahati declined to be my 
Defence Assistant 	

/ J.R. B1-1AW1 

	

P.K. CHOUDI-IIJRY) 
S.A.O., KI-IERI AREA 	 /1, 	 iT. AREA ORGAN ISER, 
PRESENTING OFFICER 	 ('U' \Iil 	 CHARGED OFFICER 

	

/ 	 V 
DY. 1NSPQ1'tiR41ENERAL 

INQUIRY OFVICER 

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the 
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledtzcd as correctly recorded 

a — 

Central AdmirtistrativeTribuflal 
r- 

- 1 SEP 2009 
Guwahati Bench 

(I'.K. Cl IOIJIJI IIJRY 
JI. ,\O 

Cl 1ARGEL) OFFICER 
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(Fax Message to all concerned were sent on 1st June 2008 has already been sent 
requesting all the 3 Officers to confirm whether they would act as Defence 
Assistant in favour of Shri P.K. Choudluiry, it. Area Organiser in disciplinary 
proceedings against him. Shri P.K. Choudhury, R. Area Organiser, SSU 
FalakatalCharged Officer has been told that liext date of hearing would be fixed 
after name of Defence Assistant has been cbnfirmed on basis of willingness or 
otherwise received from the 3 Officers named es Defence Assistant by him) 

AL 

	

A.K. NEGI ) 	 ( P.K. ('I IOU1M.IRY) 
DY. INSPECTOR GENERAL 	iT. AREA ORGANISER 

	

Inquiry Officer 	 Charged Officer 

During the course of hearing Shri P.K. Choudhury, Jt. Area Organiser/Charged 
Officer was given opportunity to examine all the listed documents mentioned in 
Annexure IV of FHQ Memo No. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14 dated 2nd January 2008. 
List of documents is enclosed as Annexure 'A' 

1.0. 	Have you examined all the listed documents mentioned in Annexure IV of FlIQ 
Memo No. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2)-10-14 dated 2nd January 2008 

C.O. 	Yes, I have done the same. 

1,0. 	Do you want to have copies of relevnut portion of these documents. if so please 
specify, the documents/copies of documents which you would like to have for 
preparation of defence? 

C.O 	No, I do not want the copies of listed documents as same are already made 
available to me by Force Hqrs. 

IN 
J.R. B1-IDWAJ ) 	 ( P.K. CHOUDIIURY) 

S.A.0., KHERI AREA 	 \ / I 	 iT. AREA ORGANISER. 
PRESENTiNG OFFICER 	 I. 	 CHARGED OFFICER 

DY, 1NSPEC10H GENERAL 
INQUiRY (itFICER 

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to iiie in the 
language best understood by mc. The same is hereby acknowledged as correctly iccidcd 

Central  
ir 

- 1 SEP2009 

Guwahati Bench 
çfrT2t 11  

- e- Cr  
(1'.K. CI R1 101 IIJRY ) 

fl. A() 
CI IAR(;EI) OFFICER 



4 S.O. ,  In addition to above, do you required any other docuthents relevant for preparation of your 
defence in the Disciplinary Proceedings against you? 

C.O. 	Yes, the following documents are required by me for prepains ion of my ( le fence: 

I) 	Names of the Accountant and Cashiernd other Ministerial Staff who were 
working at the relevant point of time, when following bills were passed :-
I) Bill No. 195 of 02-03- 	Rs. 8,32,376.00 
ii) Bill No. 24 of 11.5.03 	- 	Rs. 1,71,696.00 
iii)BilI No. 69 of 6/03 	- 	Rs. 65,829.00 
iv)13ill No. 149 of9/03 - 	Rs. 	12,I9I.0() 
v) Bill No. 226 of 10/04 - 	Rs. 27,169.00 

Relevant order of the Pay & Accounts Office, SSB, Ministry of Home 
Affairs, New Delhi clearing the aforesaid 5 (five) bills indicated at SrI. No. 
I with their notes, quarries, objections, comments, if any. 

. All relevant documents including audit objections, complains regarding 
unauthorized passing of the aforesaid five bills as indicated in the Article of 
Charges. 
Necessary order if any, effecting recoveries from the emploYees to whom 
the alleged unauthorized payment of ration money allowance was paid. 
Copy of the notices of the original application no. 4 14/2004 filed by the 
non-executive staff of Palia before the CA!, Lucknow Bench. 
Kindly inform what is the outstanding amount which could not be 
recovered. 
Copy of Pay Bill No. 149 dated 09/03 amounting to Rs 12.198/- 

(Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, SAO (Presenting Officer) who has also appeared before 
Enquiry Officer was directed to make the copies of above documents aailable to the 
Charged Officer for preparation of is defence) 

7 (J.R. 13HAJ43WA)\ 	 1/ 	 P.K. (2llOtJDlIURY) 
SAO., KHERJ AREA 	 I' 	ii. AREA ORGAN1SER, 
PRESENTING OFFICER 	 , /ffl 	CHARGED OFFICER 

(A.K.N_Gl-I ). 
DY. INSPECTOR ENERAL 

INQUIRY OFJCER 

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the 
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledged as correctly recorded 

tt 	i 

SEP2009 

Cuwahatm Bench 
cr[ 	nds 

(P.K. (1 101 IN itJRY 
JI. A() 

C! !ARGE.!) Of I C!Jt 



M I 
1.0. 	

Have complete dcurnents as requested for by Charged Officer, been made available to him? 

P.O. 	
Yes, except two docunic11t5 All documents have been made available 

Firstly, relevant order of the Pay & AcQOults Office, SSB, Ministry of Home 
Affairs, New Delhi clearing the aforesaid 5 (five) bills indicated at Sri. No. I with 
their notes, quarries, objections, comments could not he made available This is so 
since no queries/objections were raised by PAO. SSB, MI IA, New Delhi in passil 

Ig the said bills of Ration Allovarice arrears As such, qticstirr1 of such doc'irncpit does not arise. 

Secondly, all relevant documents including audit objections complains regarding 
unauthorized passing of the aforesaid five bills as indicated in the Aic1e of Charges, have 
been sought by Shri P.K. Choudhury, Charged Officer for preparation of his defence. This - 

	

	
document is not in existence since no audit objections/complains were raised by any qua:er 
in passing the said claim. As such, question of providing such docunierit does not arise. 

1.0.. 	
Are any other additional documents proposed to be introduced by ou to 
substantiate the charges in the Disciplina' Proceeding against the Charged Officer? 

P.O. 	
Related docuniicnnis, if ally, will be produced during the course Disciplina 	 of hearing ory Proceedings 	 f  

1.0. 	
Do you want to Produce any additional Wi against the Charged Officer 	 tness(s) in the DiscipIiriar Proceedings 

P.O, Yes, I would like to call Shrj M.L. Jasta, the then Stenographer l'aI a A rca (now 
PA. TC Kasumpti), who was holding additional charge of Accountant during the 
period when the ration allowance arrear of the bill no. 195 dated 02103 amounting 
to Rs 8, 32,376/- was drawn by Shri P.K. Choudhury Jt. AO in hs capacity as head of office. 

(The plea of the Presenting Officer was examined by the Enquiry Officer in 
connection with relevance of the said witness in the Disciplinar)' Proceedings 
against Shri P.K. Choudhury, it. Area Organiser, SSB, Falakata. Since deposition 
of Sh. M.L. Jasta, the then Stenographer, Palia Area (now PA. TC Kasumpti) is felt 
relevaflt to the charges, us incorporation as a Prosecution \Vitness, is hereby admitted) 

ô - a J.R. BHA 	AJ) 	 / 	
(t', UIOUDlIUI4 S.A.O., KRI AREA 	// 	

JT. AREA ORGANISER, PRESENTING OFFICER 	
( 	 CIIARGEI) OFFICEI4 AL 

	

DY, INSP 	OI)GtNERAL 
INQUIRy OmCER 

V 

The bove question & answers Were recorded in my Presence and read over to rite in the 
language best understood by rue. 'lIre Sanre is hereby ackrrowledged as cctlyrerd 

(t'K. C! IOU!)! ItJRy ) 
yr. A() 

(:1 l'\R(lf) ()II I(.I). 

2009 

Bench 



1aving given opportunity to Shri J.R. Bhardaj, SAO, Kheri/Presenting Officer, Enquiry 
Officer proceeded with giving similar opportunity to Shri P.K. Choudhury/Charged Officer 
to produce additional defence documents/witness(s), if any. 

	

• 1.0. 	Shri J.R. Bhardwaj, SAO, Kheri/Presenting Officer in your presence sought to 
introduce additional witness, for wliicl-i permission was accorded to him. Do you 
haveany objection to the same? 

C.O. No, I don't have any objection. 

	

1.0. 	Would you like to introduce any defence document(s) at this stage, which would be 
relevant to counter the charges framed against you? 

C.O. No, I have already received the documents. However, two documents namely 

Relevant order of the Pay & Accounts Office, SSI3, Ministry of Home 
Affairs, New Delhi clearing the aforesaid 5 (five) bills indicated at Sri. 
No. 1 with their notes, quarries, objections, comments, ii any & 

All relevant documents including audit objections, complains regarding 
unauthorized passing of the aforesaid five bills as indicated in the Article 
of Charges, 

were not made available to me but I have been told by the Presenting Officer 
that the above documents are not available in the records of AO, Palia. 

4 
(J,R.BHAJ.D 
S.A.O., KFIERI AREA 

PRESENTING OFFiCER 

C) 	• ( - $ 

(1>1K. (l l(.)t 11)1 It JI&Y) 
ii'. AREA ORGANISER, 

CHARGED OFFICER 

'".'-. 	 1i 
DY INSP CT01. GENERAL 

INQUIRY 0F10ER 

The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the 
language best understood by me. The same is hereby  acknowIedged=1:ct.1 1 r ~'~41  

-- 	 (P.K. CIIOtJt)1 IURY) ci! Md'teTbfli 	 i • I.  AO 
T1e i 	 CHARGED OFFICER 

- 	 EP2009 

Guwahti Bench 

11 



j 	 7 1.0. 	Do you like to introduce any witness(s) at this stage which you consider relevant to 
the Disciplinary Proceedings against you? 

Co. 	Yes, I would like to have Shri Iuias Roni, the then 1JD , lalia Aica, I)\v AHwiut Fl IQ, New Delhi, as my Defemice Witmmcs, 

(Examination of list of Prosecution Witnesses by the Enquiry Officer reveals that 
Shri Paras Ram, the then UDC, Palia Area, now Assistant, FI-IQ. has already been 
cited as Prosecution Witness in the Disciplinary Proceedings against (lmrged 
Officer). 

Since same person cannot be provided to act as Defence Witness, accordingly Shri 
P.K. Choudhury, Jt. AO (Charged Officer), has been communicated this fact. 
However, he has been told that he and his Defence Assistant shall be given every 
opportunity to examine and cross-examine Shri Paras Rain, the (lien Ul)C, Palia 
Area, now Assistant, FHQ, during the course of his deposition in the Disciplinary 
Proceedings.  

Ibl 

J.R. BHJkOWAJ 
S.A.O., KHERI AREA 

PRESENTING OFFICER 

1Ceniri 4'nveTrtbunal 
Wirt 

2(309 

Cati Bench 
flT 	qcft 

DY. INSPECTOR GENERAL 
INQUIRY OFFICER 

P.K. ClIOUDIIURY) 
JT. AREA ORGANISER, 

CHARGED OFFICER 

The Preliminary Hearing in the Disciplinary Proceedings having been completed, 
Enquiry. Officer then directed that the date of next hearing will be communicated 
shortly to all concerned, once the name of Defence Assistant is finalised. 

(J.R.BHA L 	 / 

S.A.O., KFIERI AREA 
PRESENTING OFFICER 

(P.K. CI1OtJDIIURY) 
iT. AREA ORGANISER, 

CHARGED OFFICER 

(A.KNp, ' 
DY. INSPEOR,3ENERL 

iNQUIRY OF 1'ICER 

* The above question & answers were recorded in my presence and read over to me in the 
language best understood by me. The same is hereby acknowledged as correctly recorded 

O\- Ci 	oc 
(l'.K. Cl loll)! it 'RY ) 

JI.A() 
(:1 I,\R(il1i) O!l(LR 
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CON FID EN 

No l/PKC/Jt A(J/J)['Sl IQ/U( N/2($ 	C' 10  

GOVFRNMFINTOF IN l.)l,\ 
NIINISll&y (iF I lOMI ,\FFA1p 
S, 1 lAS]!,\ FFM.\ 13.\L 
SLC1 OR I QRs. IONGAfti\( 

To 

Sill'i P.K. Choudhury, 
Ex-Jt. Area Organisci•, SSI3 
Village: Santipur, Ward No. 5, 
Near 1-lindi I-ugh School, 
P0 : Rangia, l3llulan Road 
Disit. Kamrup (Assam) 

fCn' 

TT9z 

°2OO9 
Guvahaij E3ench 

Sluj J.R. 

 

1311 a1 -dwaj, S.A.O. Khcj Area, Prcscntjn Ullicer. iii the I 

Proceedings against you, has submitted a written bricI aflcr cxm11inatjoi 'i all tlic 
Witnesses and all relevant records, in the matter. A copy oi 	ri 1tn brie I siibn tt:d l 
Prescntinp Officer is sent herewith for your pc!I;aI. 	)U ;ue, tllcichu#:. liIe , ftd 1 , i 
submit your written brief/comments if aiiv, in nattcr at the caI iest. fr Ii 

ial isat ion ol 
lmndings of the undersigned, on the D.E. 

linci : Two pages. 

• (A.K'i:1 



I[i SI' l3i 	DIG*SIQ*1 IIr 	•. 'i.'. 	

1-2- il l t i le
si,,  Ai1ic1{ 

I ,  

I. 
verlim 
 As,per Si clI)ez,t di, 2'l/6/08 of Icliuhir 

Ace,,11,,1;1,1 Air:, ('like  
PV-i ha,,cj over the char1, 0  to Sl Mi,, 'Ju,, th 	St,0 

 
9/I I/Q2 ftông 	Lth key of oliniral, of uflic 'record of 

ACCOUIIIUI,I 	hue he pt c'icJ t ,  
l'AO on:a ae)m,U , 

!  
2. ,' Sh',M, 	Gupta Assjslm,t PW\' de5 	iii his s(aft01 F)t. 25  M.L 'Justa. SteIiographe was phrtai:ii,ig the duties of 

Acco,j,1.1,,1 Of An 
roccdj 	of 	rCgular 	accou,it,,it 	o 	PAO 	

Dclii :i. 	Sh: Pares Ram, Ul)C, l'W.iii dpoe in hic 
 

o, 	lr 1b 0 ldi1 	die clImg of Aceounu, 	of A.Q, laiia. 1iu 	it is a 
I ecoJ, 

SI,: P.KY Cliotidliary, it. A.O,, Charged Officer depos,i iii his SI.ae,iie,it di 29/6/08 thai Sl,,ML JUSIa Stcnogra1)i, WUS holding the addjiio,,i ehar 	of 
of Afl. Pa11aw 	preped the bill "iIlOUlfling o Rs, 832376.00 and bought itt hun Lr 
Sigiture, 	1. 

sh;lM,L::J1 	P.W-IJ depus j in Ij SInICIIIC,,i dated 24 ; (js ti,,, h•  
the bill, No. 195 C2/03 wnouIitlng to Its. .37.00 on the 

lini5 Of due "i':II,il', Sh. Pai'as R,n, 
UDC, PW-Iii depOsed in his siaten,,, di, 25.t th,t i 

	h. l)l'epared the due statement on the basis of.scrve record providd by '5sjSta,,t 

 
Gu otu, AssIsta, of A.Q. Palia, 	

k 	 e  

Sh, M.L. Gupta, Assistant P.W. deposed in his Statement th:tt bill 
	O i .15 

2/03 nmou,j 	to Rs. 
83236700 was Prepared by Sh. Paras Rem th then tJD( ol Irli, Area. 	 ' 	" 	. 	

, 8, 	A 	er record nrrcir bill ciltiy h. 	bn "lade Cy Sh. ML. Just;, lift' Stellographer in his ow hand writing in pay bill register. 

77!1 -  9. 	DueSLatCl1lt5 of bill No. 19$ of 2/03 were repaietj by sh. I'au,s R;,,,, the tiiaii UDC as CC record,
t. 

I 
icts C$tUbIiSl,d that bill No I 9 cit 2/03 'tnIc,u,,t,n, 

	83L3 7t ho 	 t1 Reich luepured by Sb. M.L. iut Stenog,,,pI,er and Si,. l'arn Ran, that, UI)C ti,tJ sic,,c.I by ih 

 

	

theji l)DO/H end of Office as UdI1iitid by the elIai'ged of licer iii his StiltCiii,,t Ut 2:. 6'uS 
	 .. PIeR that bill Was signed by hiuii being welfare Itieasurc of stall but lie as flet a'.orc 

The Charged officer admitted in his slatemeat thnt claim rrcferrcd 
due toovcrslgl,t and flhisifl(crpreta(io,i of MIJA Order No. 35/SS//\2001(1J PE.Ii dntcd 19/l2/O2on hpart. 

/ 
•:" 	

'' '' 	' 

r 
J 



i 

LA  

109 

enc 	Lj 
711 •- 	I 

TIT,  If,  - 
at 1 8 	18:41! 	 . 

	

/ 	J 	/C-1 	 •-- 

	

- / 	 I 	Jiiii No, 24 ul'i0:l tItlOuIl(Iii t ks. 17191 .t19 	 by% 	s Rm UIC in iil own tuwni writ n ,  iiid sinned h tIi. h:11 i)LJJHc/l of Of(cc sh. PK. Ch/iutlhory, Ji. AG,, under the I pie,duu that I'AU lid 
ot ohjvc1d Ii 	a;Itr claim * 	 l, :td by the charge Olflcer in iii statesij dated 99,1)8 

SI-IQ has given clear itisri uclhni vldc ending Nu. 4274-77 dt. I Gil/ui that rat on 
oueyarrear,nuy:lIoLbedwji oiber than PeIilloits in eou,IICAT Cases. '4 	"1r 3. 	'BU1No,69 d, 6/03 for R.,629-00 was prepared by Sb. K. I. \'erina UDC I'\V- V look ln'aflr.l1ic charge of Al?c0lintillit and UdillitIcd in his 5tcffl dl. 9 	th – 	bill ,W:IspLbtbzy epaied and processed due to ovcrsight on his j,tttt. 

QAI 

j ii 

•i'' y ' r 
4 	. ShH .R,'Vei'nus the then UDcJ 	on1aifldeposed_jfl.hI5 	tc1 —• 2/(jc - 
Ur5ju No. 226amountitiglo Rs, 27129 was prepared by him on the 

l':ti of Court Judgment of OA No; 414 of 2004. AIler extimimling the said order dit ecti vet were 'mven to the respondents to take de6ski1 and pass speaking 
rinki uti the bask of difFertnt Cout-t' s Order Sb, K. It, Ve"I'M UDUAccountij prepared the bill and puscd by thc 

..' DDO Sb, Naruatn Duti, LAO, not by Sb. P.K. Chou 
Wiry as Inentioned in the aniic of Chare.jLç- 

.........
9y-- 

5. 	As per Matcment of Sit, P.K. Chaudhary and record available, bill 110. 149 amountingto Ra.' 12198 was prepared by Sb. G.K. Gupta, Steno and signed by Sim. P.S. 
CImundawat,Dy;C6n1mandajit holding the churge of A.O. Palia. 

- 	t'PaoIs'indicto'that Sb. P.K, Chotidhury Charged Oflicer and Sit. V .1! 
Vvrm;,, UDC weroawara of the instruction of SI44 u iili th tiitR'iliiii 	5ffl 

_1)y the Fiend ofOfflce/DDO and admitted their lapse as above. 

As mentioned In the AIicie 'ii clma;tc that Sb P.K. Cliuudhi;rv l:r:!Li 	tou blur altci' iceciving' ditectiuns form SHQ inay be eOfret to q1c cc:nt thin Sli. t.  prellerred :11WO bills Le bill Nu, 24 ut. I 115:J3 and bib No. uI dt.: 03 sliejes t\0 bill I bill 	 blU No. 226 dl. 14/04 prcfcricd by dlFtrctit otliceis u suJ ubov: t r 	1 
•' LI ,,' 

Arttcic-J1j•.., 	., 
1' 1 iJl1.t 	,,- 

• 	. 0.n,Scrt4tiny1pf record of erstwhile Palia Area at Area HQR. Khcri, copy of GA No. 414/04 not' found i Sb M L Gupta Assistnt P-tV whose name figure in said 0 \ 
deposed k'htsstatement that no such copy ws rcccivcd in Area Ot1 Palm 1 hc. I 
hlltngofONOY4j4/o4 1 my not bt in the Lnowkdg'c of head of ()Ii 	h P K Cl1uudlmaiJt,AO. There' I 

	he (lid imot iii Inpti the II ih' r I i ad (Jo u icr. 
I 	

z 

JR. Bjth;til I 	
I 	- 	 rteittin O 

•l'i •a.ç 
I 1

1 L 	I 

....... 	 '•) JIUL I.1UL tip With lh undt'ij 	eti a IOlfl. 



It 0_• - 	

." 1. 

( 	p_ 	ç 	-j.• : 

To. 	 / 	ç 
)ep.U 1y.ln:;i ,eetr (Jccral,/ 	 /0 

OOp S13, Sector IIcadquarter.  
Bongaigaon 	 / - -- - 	

/ SUba Reply ,against the written brief daedj 2009 cuhmittl h the J tt 

:•:,:.. rcscnting Officer. 
k1 	'zZ 	i 

....Ref;(1)Me1i1oraiiduni of c'haxge sheet bearing No. 13SSBA22005• :. 	
14 dated 02.01.2008. 

2) Your letter bearing No. 1 /PKC/JLAO/DF,SI 10I3CN. 200/t;9 dated • .:. 	19.0.2009. 

Respected Sir,.: . 

..............Most humbly and respecihully 1 beg to say that I have duly reCeived jlje 

telLer .dated 19.O.2qo9 enclosing therewith a copy of the written brief dated 17.0 1.09 

of the Irecntiiig Officer and carefully gone through the same and also nuudersiood-. ... 
the .Contents made therein. 

....S ir. Contention of the Presenting officer raised in rcspect of the anicle of 
• charge 	is wholly not correct rather I beg to say that Sir Paras Ram. UDC. Shri 
• M.L:. .3 . Stenographer holding charge of Accountant and Shri N I. L. Gupta. 

Assistant have finally admitted that they have prepared ad oeessCd he bills 

is a!sq eyidenti}om their record. As such finding of the Presenting ollicer that the 

undersignecli has adiniued due to the over sight and nhisIntup1c(attoti of \1I1 \ kttr 

dated 19.12:2002 on his part is not factually correct rather Siwlauuc in the alleged bill 

were obtained by the aforesaid subordinate staffs without placitm the intruCLioui of 

the liet' authority along with the bill, thus keeping undersiiicd in dai K iearding 

• instniclionof higher authority, if any, restricting the payment of afaresaid bill. It is 

also to be noted here at this stage that the alarcsaid bills were ako claimed by Pay 

and Accounts Office. New Dcliii without raising any objection or any inhinnity in the 

bill iherefore undersigned is not unohed in an \\a\ in pascuim thL bilk in quLtIou 
and as such liable to be exonerated horn the Article ol Charge 

That Sir with regard to the findings of thL PiLsultung OhfiLLl in l'.)LLt of 
• article of . charge No. II wherein the presenting Officer spccihcahiv adiiiittcd that at 

least two bills. namc1v Bill No. 149 of 09/2003 and Bill No. 22(, d P) .oi 4 have 
been prepared by some other oflicers but not by the uuudei iwued. Nb i r. it is fl 1 

flictually coiicct that tIndersijie(i is aware of the instnuet iou of Slit). I uu::i :a uu • 
the time of signing the bill since the Clillill Was 1101 put tip with tiw 111hicl iaucd ;ii 

43 



2 

\vith the iflSLrUctjii by the subordiitc Oluicers 'liiIc si'jiaiwe 	ul 	ih: 
was ob1ajijcd.& 	such in the circumstances the undersjncd is liable to he eNoIleraIe(I 
fioni the Article of ehaige No II 

Suieih 	fuidrng 	of the prescntmg oflicLr witil ref%2rcnce to thL 	U tid 	of Lharge No Ill suppoited the contelitiollthe of 	unki signd 	ac cuLh k- 111div K 	id hilL 
to exo11erajenje from article of charge No. Ill 	as 	ch1 	as 	from oilier 	ehiai'es 

• 	contained inafljc1e of charge No. I and II. 

flur 	faihiulk( 
• 	 i : '-'  

- 

01 (SRI P K Cl1UU1)1llR) 
LJt 	Li OIIiilfLi 	Sl 
\'ihlac- Sagiti 1 	r 	\V 	rd 
Near Ilindi lIih SLhool 
P0- Rangia, Eliutan Road. 

- Disu- Kamnip ( 	ssain) 
RI 

SEP 2009 
. • , ifi Bench 

r 
• 	 S 	

•j ______________ 
L 	 Mc 

........................... 

-.-,-- 

• 	 . 	 . 	 I 

/ 
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r-.- I1/1'l(U/2009_1 ()/ -"s -- 

'IO, 

'l'lie Director General, Sasliastra Sectita Hal 
Ministry ofi-lojue Affairs, Govt. of India 

Block - V (East) R.K. Purani, New Delhi -110066 

Sub. Non release of l)cnSionary beneljt & oilier rctircincii( dues. 

RCSI)CCICd Sir, 

Most humbly and respectfully 1 beg to darw your kind attention on the subject cited above aicL 
further beg to say .  that I have retired on superannuation w.e.f. 30-6-08 (AN.) as such undcrsingiied is 
entitled to pension and other retirement benefit such as leave Compensation, (3tatuity, CGEGIS, 
Commutation Pension, Arrear Pay and allowance w.e.f. 1-1-06 due to implenicutation of 6th Central Pay 
Commission report. But unfortunately even after a lapse of about seven tiionths pension has hot been 
leleilsed I-ill dnte as a result the uitdersigiwd along with my dependiont f:oinily iunil iie :oliw,i it Ii 
stage of starvation. It is televant to mention here that a discipl nary proceeding was i it itcd against hue 
vidc memo hearing No. 10-14 dtd. 02-01-08 of FHQ New Delhi. llovevct-, the nndcrsinged parlicipated 
in the aforesaid inquiry proceeding and also extended my best co-operation for earl eomplition of enquiry 
proceeding. 1-Tearing of the inquii-ye proceeding was completed on 5-8-08. l-lovcvcr, tiicic:ificr in progress 
is made in the said disciplinary proceeding by the conlpelant authority and the said procccdi ng is pending 
with thedisciplinaty authority. It is regret to inform you that even provissonal pension ca. c encactunent, 
CGEGIS are also not received till date for survival of undcrsingned and dependant tannlv iiieinhcr. 

Therefore, you are requested kindly to pass necessary order for sanctioning of pensonarv benefit 
and other retirement dues with immediate effect to enable me to led a normal lit'e \vith niv dependant 
family member since Ihave no other alternative source of earning except the pioniii y honclit 

Lastly, it is also requested that the pending disciplinary procTihing Illay hindb, hesctt!cd as eat ly is 
5 s 	tv II it in 

mental anxiety and agony due to proceeding of disciplinary proceeding. 

And early action in this regard is highly solicited. 

flt rag 
W3T Yff 

•' 1 SEP 20r 

GLTWthatj f3encj1 Tra 	Th1s 

Your.sIatfu1ly, 

(P.1,. ('liotidliiirv) 
Address of communication: 	 Ex. Joint Area Oraniscr, S.S.13. Falakata \\l 
Bhutan Road, Rangia, Santipur 
Ward No.-5 (Near Hindi High School) 
P.O.- Rangia, Dist.- Kamrup (Assam) 
Pitt- 781354 

Inspector General, F.T.R. I-lead Quarter, S.S.B. Gnwahati (Assaiti) 
Deputy inspector General, S.H.Q. l3ongaigaon, Assati liii hovotit 	kim! 

Deputy Director of Account, Pay and Accunts Office, S.S.13., 	& flLCessdt .ictiiiii ple:te 
M.H.A., East Block-TX, Level-6, R.K.Puram, New Delhi-i 10066 

A Pnlra 
C l 

Choiitllitirv) 
Es. Joint At -ca Org:injsc i -.S.S S.S. B. }:itlnkitm (\\.13.) 
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• 	 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

- 	 DIRECTORATE GENERA1., SSB 
EAST BLOCN-V, P.K. PU RAM 

N i W L) I 1.! I I 	1 1 0001 

No. 13/SSB/A-2/2005(2) /3 	 Dnted.2//2O0°. 

MEMORANDUM 

Subject:- Non release of pensionary benefit & other retirement clues. 

Please refer to your letter datcci 27.011.2009. on We su1jce1 
cited above. 

2. 	It is intimated that your DC case will la sent to Ministry of 
Home Affairs for further orders on receipt of final leport duly completed 
in all respect from the Inquiry Officer. As regards pvmeni of retirement 
dues, the same will be made on finalisation of DC. I Itavever, payment of 
provisional pension and arrears of pay on account of revision of pay 
w.e.f. 01.01.2006 on implementation of the recommendations of 6 11,  
Central Pay Commission, will be made by Falakata Area from where you 
proceeded on superannuation. 

/
Trib final

P.S.S.  

/ 	
1 	

Assi tiiit I.)nJjers-l) 

Shri P.I(.Choudhury, 
Joint Area OrganiseI(Ret'hii p,.. 
Bhutan Road, Rangi Sr1i$P 
Ward No.5 (Near Hindi High Sci11L 
P0- Rangia Distt. Kamrup (Assam) 
Pin -781354. 

Copy to the Inspector General, Frontier Hc.1rs. SSB, Gu\vahati 
w.r.to application dated 27.01.2009 of Shri P.K. Choudhury, JAO (Retd). 
It is requested that the payment of arrears of revised pay we.!. 
01.01.2006 on implementation of the recommendations of the 6 0 1 CPC, 
and payment of monthly provisional pension till completion of DC 
pending against him, may please be arranged to be made to Shri P.K. 
ChoudIury, JA() (Rcl..l) , 	it; 	 iii"; j 	( 	( I (r t (1 ; I v id fit1;1 I it 	I ii 	it! t;l ii 
to the retiree. 

Assist;i!1( Ditector (Pers-I) 



1- 
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Government or Indin  
1\'l mist ry of l-Ioiii e Affairs 

Sashast ra See in a Ra I 
Oflice of the Area Organiscr, 

Falaka(a Area, Distt. .1-alpaiguri 

No. 1/35/PF-PKC/JAO/06- 531- 3.  S 	t)atcd: 26/02/2009 

Shri P.K. Choudhury, Ex/JAO 	 / 
Ward No.5. Shantipur, 	 I 
Bhutaii Raod, Near I liudi High School, 	3 
P0 +PS. Raitgia, Dist. Kanirup (Assa iii) 	/ 	SEP 2009 

Bcench 

it is to inform that Leave Encashment Bill for Rs.2991. 
CGEGIS Bill for Rs.7 1,340/- have been submitted In I'i\O. I3 New l)ellii vide tins 
office letter No.1764 dated 6/07/2008 and 1815 dated 251(7/2008 respectively, but 
the same bills are received back from PAO. SSB New IM11i with the folloviti 
remarks :- 

lcavc lncashiient liII ... ''l'aynictit niny he ieIe:tse(t ilter ' iicltisioti of 
Procceding and adjust iiieiit of (;uveriiiiicnt dues, if 
any." 

CGEGIS Bill - "Calculations of CGEGIS are not correct." 

The CGEGIS 13i11 being re-submitted immediatel)' aller re-calculalinu 
and obtaining fresh sanction order from Sl-IQ. SSB Bongaigaun. 

The Leave Encashinent Bill will also be re-submitted on receipt of 
decision on proceeding. 

This is for favour of your kind inlormation. please. 

\ourS faitlit'ullv 

"AREA ORGAN ISER, 
SSR, MIIA, FALAKATA 

Copy to : PS to DIG, Sl-1Q Bongaigaon for kind inftrmation. please 

ARVIA ORGANISER, 
T 	

. 	
SSB. l'vllIA, FALAKATA 
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. 	
NO.FG/II/GE/l)1/pl<C/0q/?) 

Z 	/ 	
OOVERNMEN'l' OF INDIA 	 4 \ 	 MINISTRy OF HOME Al'FAll 

L\\ 	\ 	 OFFICE OF THE lNSPEC'l)l (iENEI'AL, 
FRONTIER HEADQUAR'I'ER, SSB, 
ZOO ROAD, UDAY PA'1'll 
GUWAI-1AT124 
Dated 

MEMORANDUM 

Sub:- 	Non release of Pensionary benefits and other retireient dues. 

In reference to your letter 
No.l'F/1'J<C/209.. 10/2.7 l)ftd 2710 1/200') addres5cd to Director General, SSI3 FI-JQ New Dclhj with copy to Inspector General, Il'R I IQR 

SSB Guwahati regarding non release of Pensionary beneits and oilier retirement benefits. 

In this regard it is to intimate you that Rs. 10,06,823/ of GPF final JJaymen and 
Pzovisiona1 pension amount Rs.30,550/ ( Rs.61i/ ) Per month and Benevolent fund 

/iJRs.22OO/ Total Rs. 10,39,663/- ( Rupees Ten lakhs thirty nine thousand sLx hundred sixty .thrce) only has been paid to you on 21 /11/08,29/1/09 and 15/10/08 respectively. 

Fuither, the CGEQIS and Leave encashinent bill have been submitted to PAO 
SSB MHA vide AO Falakata Dated 20/02/09 and Dated 13/02/09 and the PcflSionary 
benefit and retirement gratuity will be paid to you after finalization of the DE. 

However, payment of provisional pension and arrears of pay on account o 
revision of pay w.e.f. 01/01/2006 on implelnentatioti of the recommendations of 61 1  CPC will be made by Falakata Area. 

In view of above facts, it is understood that most of the pcnsionai- l)Cfleljt admissible has been paid to you. Remaining flmount 5; will j)( (1 j5 	:; 	Iffl fit (:(ljit ely on of payment from PAO SSB New Delhi. As regards au I ll)rizlfioll of,  HI O, it will he r(';tsc, I 4 	
\ accordingly by the PAO MHA New Delhi on finalization of Departmental proceedings pcndiiu against you. 

This has the approval of Inspector General FTh IIQP SSB Ouwahati. 

DY.INSPECJ1GENEPJL 
FTR JIQR SSB GUWAHATI 

Copy to: - 

Sh.P.K.Choudhury 
Ex.Jojnt Area Organiser 
Bhutan Road, Rangia,Santipui• 
Ward No.5 ( Near Hindi High School) 
P0: Rangia, Distt: Kamrup (Assam) 

The Dy.Inspector General 
SHQ SSB l3ongaigaon 

The Area Organiser 
Falakata 'Area 

- 

: 

7 SEp  2009 
L 

t r - 41qt 
For information plea 

-U DY.INSPECTOIZ GENERAL 
FTR HQR Sf11 GUWAHATI 


